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	ЄВРОПЕЙСЬКА ПЕРЕДМОВА
Цей документ (EN 12467: 2012 + A1: 2016) був підготовлений Технічним комітетом CEN / TC 128 («Покрівельні вироби для укладання переривчасто і вироби для облицювання стін»", секретаріат якого проводить NBN.

Цей стандарт повинен мати статус національного стандарту шляхом опублікування ідентичного тексту або шляхом затвердження, не пізніше січня 2017 року, і конфліктуючі національні стандарти повинні бути скасовані не пізніше квітня 2018 року.
Зверніть увагу на те, що деякі елементи цього документа можуть бути предметом патент-них прав. CEN [і / або CENELEC] не несе відповідальності за ідентифікацію будь-яких або всіх таких патентних прав.

Цей документ включає поправку 1, схвалену CEN 24 листопада 2015 року.

Цей документ заміняє! EN 12467: 2012 ".

Початок і закінчення тексту, внесеного або зміненого поправкою, вказуються в тексті тегами! ".

! Порівняно з EN 12467: 2004, були змінені або додані наступні розділи в стандарті         EN 12467:2012: "3.9, 3.10, 4, 5.1.1, 5.4.3, 5.4.4, табл. 7, табл. 8, 7.3.2, 7.3.2.4.2, 7.3.3.3, 7.3.3.4, 7.3.7, 7.5.2.2 та додаток C. Додаток ZB щодо Директиви ЄС 76/769 / ЄЕС! було вилучено ".

Цей документ підготовлений згідно з мандатом, наданим Європейською комісією та Європейською асоціацією вільної торгівлі Європейською комісією та підтримує суттєві вимоги до !Постанови ЄС № 305/2011 ".

Для відносин з "Регламентом ЄС                          № 305/2011", див. Інформативний додаток ZA, який є невід'ємною частиною цього документа.
Відмінність "була зроблена" між оцінкою продукції (типовими випробуваннями) та вимогами до контролю заводу-виробника (приймальні випробування).

Виконання будівельної частини, побудованої з цими листами, залежить не тільки від властивостей виробу відповідно до вимог цього документа, а також від проектування, будівництва та монтажу в цілому по відношенню до навколишнього середовища і умов використання.
Відповідно до внутрішніх правил CEN / CENELEC, національні стандарти організації наступних країн зобов'язані запровадити цей Європейський стандарт: Австрія, Бельгія, Болгарія, Хорватія, Кіпр, Чеська Республіка, Данія, Естонія, Фінляндія, колишня Югославська Республіка Македонія, Франція, Німеччина, Греція, Угорщина, Ісландія, Ірландія, Італія, Латвія, Литва, Люксембург, Мальта, Нідерланди, Норвегія, Польща, Португалія, Румунія, Словаччина, Словенія, Іспанія, Швеція, Швейцарія, Туреччина та Велика Британія.
	European foreword

This document (EN 12467:2012+A1:2016) has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 128 “Roof covering products for discontinuous laying and products for wall cladding”, the secretariat of which is held by NBN.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an identical text or by endorsement, at the latest by January 2017, and conflicting national standards shall be withdrawn at the latest by April 2018.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent rights. CEN [and/or CENELEC] shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This document includes Amendment 1 approved by CEN on 24 November 2015.

This document supersedes !EN 12467:2012".

The start and finish of text introduced or altered by amendment is indicated in the text by tags !".
!In comparison with EN 12467:2004, the following sections in EN 12467:2012 had been changed or added:" 3.9, 3.10, 4, 5.1.1, 5.4.3, 5.4.4, Table 7, Table 8, 7.3.2, 7.3.2.4.2, 7.3.3.3, 7.3.3.4, 7.3.7, 7.5.2.2 and Annex C. Annex ZB concerning the EC Directive 76/769/EEC !had been deleted".

This document has been prepared under a mandate given to CEN by the European Commission and the European Free Trade Association, and supports essential requirements of !EU Regulation No 305/2011".

For relationship with !EU Regulation No 305/2011", see informative Annex ZA, which is an integral part of this document.
A distinction !had been made" between product appraisal (type tests) and factory production control requirements (acceptance tests).

The performance of a building part constructed with these sheets depends not only on the properties of the product as required by this document, but also on the design, construction and installation of the component as a whole in relation to the environment and conditions of use.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations, the national standards organizations of the following countries are bound to implement this European Standard: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey and the United Kingdom.
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	1 СФЕРА ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
Цей стандарт визначає технічні вимоги та встановлює методи перевірки та випробування, а також умови приймання плоских листів  волокнистоцементних, 
листи, сайдинг черепиця та дошки (згадувані як листи далі в цьому документі) для одного або декількох з наступних цілей:
обшивки черепиці та дощок (далі - далі в цьому документі) для одного або декількох наступних способів:
- внутрішнє облицювання  стін  та стелі;
- зовнішнє облицювання  стін  та стелі.

Вироби, на  які поширюється  цей стандарт, можуть використовуватися для інших цілей, якщо вони відповідають відповідним стандартам застосування, наприклад,  жорсткі підкладки.

Цей стандарт поширюється  листи, армовані волокнами різних типів, як зазначено у пункті 5.1.1.

Цей стандарт не поширюється на  листи для вогнезахисту.

Цей стандарт не включає в себе розрахунки з урахуванням робіт, вимог до проектування, монтажу техніки, вітрового або дощового впливу встановлених листів.
	1 Scope

This European Standard specifies the technical requirements and establishes methods of inspection and test as well as acceptance conditions for fibre-cement flat sheets, siding shingles and planks (referred to as sheets later in this document) for one or more of the following uses:

—
internal wall and ceiling finishes;

—
external wall and ceiling finishes.

Products covered by this European Standard can be used for other purposes provided they comply with the relevant application standard, e.g. rigid underlays.

This European Standard covers sheets reinforced with fibres of different types as specified in 5.1.1.

This European Standard does not cover sheets for fire protection purposes.

This European Standard does not include calculations with regard to works, design requirements, installation techniques, wind uplift or rain proofing of the installed sheets.


	2 НОРМАТИВНІ ПОСИЛАННЯ
Наступні документи, повністю або частково, є нормативним посиланням в цому документі, і є обов'язковими для його застосування. Для датованих посилань застосовується лише цитоване видання. Для недатованих посилань застосовується останнє видання зазначеного документа (включаючи будь-які зміни).
	2 Normative references
The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

	EN 197-1, Цемент - Частина 1: Склад, технічні характеристики та критерії відповідності для звичайних цементів

EN 197-1, Cement — Part 1: Composition, specifications and conformity criteria for common cements

EN 13501-1, Пожежна класифікація будівельних виробів та елементів будівлі. Частина 1: Класифікація з використанням даних випробувань від реакцій на вогнестійкість

EN 13501-1, Fire classification of construction products and building elements — Part 1: Classification using test data from reaction to fire tests

EN ISO 1716 "Випробування на вогнетривкі випробування для будівельних виробів". Визначення вагової тепкомплекти згорання (теплотворна здатність) (ISO 1716).

EN ISO 1716, Reaction to fire tests for building products — Determination of the gross heat of combustion (calorific value) (ISO 1716)
EN 13823, Випробування на вогнетривкі випробування для будівельних виробів. Будівельні вироби, крім покриттів під впливом термічного нападу одним елементом, що горить

EN 13823, Reaction to fire tests for building products — Building products excluding floorings exposed to the thermal attack by a single burning item
EN ISO 12572, Високоефективність будівельних матеріалів та виробів. Визначення властивостей передачі водяної пари (ISO 12572).

EN ISO 12572, Hygrothermal performance of building materials and products — Determination of water vapour transmission properties (ISO 12572)
ІСО 2602, Статистична інтерпретація результатів випробувань - Оцінка середнього значення - Довірчий інтервал

ISO 2602, Statistical interpretation of test results — Estimation of the mean — Confidence interval
ISO 2859 1, Процедури відбору проб для перевірки за атрибутами. Частина 1: Схеми відбору проб, індексовані за межею якості приймання (AQL) для перевірки партії

ISO 2859‑1, Sampling procedures for inspection by attributes — Part 1: Sampling schemes indexed by acceptance quality limit (AQL) for lot-by-lot inspection
ІСО 3951 1, Процедури відбору проб для перевірки за змінами. Частина 1: Специфікація для окремих планів відбору проб, які індексуються лімітом якості прийняття (AQL) для перевірки партії по одній характеристиці якості та єдиному AQL
ISO 3951‑1, Sampling procedures for inspection by variables — Part 1: Specification for single sampling plans indexed by acceptance quality limit (AQL) for lot-by-lot inspection for a single quality characteristic and a single AQL


	3 ТЕРМІНИ ТА ВИЗНАЧЕННЯ
   У цьому документі застосовуються наступні терміни та визначення.
	3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply

	3.1

Приймальні випробування
випробування, щоб встановити, чи відповідає партія листів специфікації та яка виконується на зразках, відібраних або з безперервного виробництва або від партії

Примітка 1 до вступу: Методи випробування, специфікації та граничні значення вказані в цьому документі. Рівні відбору проб та критерії прийняття визначені у пункті 6.3.2.
	3.1

acceptance test

test to establish whether a batch of sheets conforms to a specification and which is performed on samples drawn either from continuous production or from a consignment

Note 1 to entry:
Test methods, specifications and limit values are specified in this document. Sampling levels and acceptance criteria are specified in 6.3.2.

	3.2

Початкові  випробування

випробування, що проводиться, щоб продемонструвати відповідність вимогам цього документа або для затвердження нового виробу та / або коли здійснюється принципова зміна у складіі та / або способі виробництва, наслідки якої неможливо передбачити на підставі попереднього досвіду
Примітка 1 до вступу: випробування виконується як доставлений продукт, але не обов'язково для кожної виробничої партії.

	3.2

initial type test

test carried out to demonstrate conformity with the requirements of this document or for the approval of a new product and/or when a fundamental change is made in formulation and/or method of manufacture, the effects of which cannot be predicted on the basis of previous experience

Note 1 to entry:
The test is performed on the as delivered product, but is not required for each production batch.

	3.3

прийнятний рівень якості (AQL)

якість у плані вибірки відповідає певній, відносно високій ймовірності прийняття

Примітка 1 до вступу: це максимальний відсоток дефектів (або максимальна кількість дефектів на 100 одиниць), які для цілей вибіркової перевірки можна вважати задовільними, як середнє значення процесу.

Примітка 2 до вступу: схема вибірки з AQL 4% означає, що партії, що містять до 4% дефектних предметів, мають високу ймовірність прий-няття.
	3.3

acceptable quality level (AQL)

quality level which in a sampling plan corresponds to a specified, relatively high probability of acceptance

Note 1 to entry:
It is the maximum percent defective (or maximum number of defects per 100 units) that for purposes of sampling inspection can be considered satisfactory as a process average.

Note 2 to entry:
A sampling scheme with an AQL of 4 % means that batches containing up to 4 % defective items have a high probability of acceptance.

	3.4

густина
густина на основі зовнішніх розмірів зразка для обчислення об'єму

Примітка 1 до запису: це середня густина матеріалу з порами.

	3.4

apparent density

density based on the external dimensions of the sample to calculate the volume

Note 1 to entry:
This is an average density of material and pores.

	3.5

як доставлено

той самий стан, що виробник має намір поставити продукт після завершення всіх аспектів процесу, включаючи дозрівання та, при необхідності, фарбування


	3.5

as delivered

same condition as the producer intends to supply the product after completing all aspects of the process including maturing and, when appropriate, painting

	  3.6

лицьова поверхня

Зовнішній вигляд лицьової поверхні


	3.6

upper face

face normally exposed



	3.7

Зворотня  поверхня
зворотний бік лицьової поверхні
	3.7

under face

reverse of upper face

	3.8

текстуровані листи

листи, що мають рельєфний рисунок, тиснену або нанесену як покриття на їх лицьову поверхню перед доставкою
	3.8

textured sheets

sheets which have a relief pattern embossed or applied as a coating on their upper face before delivery

	 3.9

NT

тип плоских листів  волокнистоцементних, що включають вироби, виготовлені з використанням неасбестової технології
3.10 

навколишні лабораторні умови

навколишні лабораторні умови, які мають температуру (23 ± 5) ° С та відносну вологість (50 ± 20)%
	3.9

NT

type of fibre-cement flat sheets which cover products made using a non-asbestos technology

3.10

ambient laboratory conditions

ambient laboratory conditions which are a temperature of (23 ± 5) °C and a relative humidity of (50 ± 20) %

	4 ПОЗНАКИ ТА СКОРОЧЕННЯ

	4 SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

	а
	номінальна довжина або ширина листа
	a
	nominal length or width of the sheet

	b
	1. розмір зразка (довжина або ширина), виміряний паралельно випромінювальній машині, підтримується в міліметрах
	b
	1. dimension of the specimen (length or width) measured parallel to the test machine supports, in millimetres

	
	2.2 один з коефіцієнтів лінії регресії (див. Додаток B)
	
	2. one of the coefficients of the regression line (see Annex B)

	d
	густина листа в грамах на кубічний сантиметр
	d
	apparent density of the sheet in grams per cubic centimetre

	e
	товщина листа, в міліметрах
	e
	thickness of the sheet, in millimetres

	F
	розривне навантаження, у ньютонах
	F
	breaking load, in newtons

	l
	довжина, в міліметрах
	l
	length, in millimetres

	ls
	lвідстань між центрами опорної машини під час випробування на міцність при згині, в міліметрах
	ls
	span between the centres of the test machine sup-ports in the bending strength test, in millimetres

	m
	маса зразка після сушіння, у грамах
	m
	mass of the specimen after drying, in grams

	n 
	кількість парних зразків
	n 
	number of paired specimens

	MOE
	Модуль пружності, в гігапаскалах або мегапаскалях
	MOE
	modulus of elasticity, in Gigapascals or megapascals

	MOR
	модуль розриву, в мегапаскалях
	MOR
	modulus of rupture, in megapascals

	MORfi
	Модуль розриву i-го експонованого зразка після випробування типу
	MORfi
	modulus of rupture of the ith exposed specimen after the type test

	MORfci 
	Модуль розриву i-го неекспонованого контрольного зразка
	MORfci 
	modulus of rupture of the ith unexposed reference specimen

	MRi
	індивідуальне співвідношення модуля розриву 
i-ої пари виставлених та не експонованих зразків
	MRi
	individual ratio of the modulus of rupture of the ith pair of exposed and unexposed specimens

	R
	середнє співвідношення модуля розриву експонованих та неекспонованих зразків
	R
	average ratio of the modulus of rupture of exposed and unexposed specimens

	RL
	нижня оцінка середнього співвідношення при 95% довірчому рівні модуля розриву експонованих та не експонованих зразків
	RL
	lower estimate of the mean of the ratios at 95 % confidence level of the modulus of rupture of exposed and unexposed specimens

	s
	стандартне відхиленням значень у відповідному розрахунку
	s
	standard deviation of the values in the appropriate calculation

	μ 
	Паропроникність водяної пари
	μ 
	water vapour resistance value

	V
	Об‘єм зразка, в кубічних сантиметрах
	V
	volume of the specimen, in cubic centimetres

	w
	ширина, в міліметрах
	w
	width, in millimetres

	xi
	індивідуальне значення і-го зразка випробуваного в сухому стані
	xi
	individual value of the ith specimen tested dry

	xstd
	мінімальне значення, яке буде використовуватися як специфікація сухого методу випробування. Це значення обчислюється на 97,5% нижчому рівні впевненості від значення, зазначеного для вологого методу випробування, в цьому документі (див. B.5)
	xstd
	minimum value to be used as the specification for the dry method of test. This value is calculated at the 97,5 % lower confidence level from the value specified for the wet method of test in this document (see B.5)

	ystd
	мінімальне значення, зазначене в стандарті для вологого  випробування (див. B.5)
	ystd
	minimum value specified in the standard for wet testing (see B.5)

	xo
	фактичний результат, отриманий при сухих випробуваннях (див. B.4)
	xo
	actual result obtained when dry testing (see B.4)
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	 середнє значення xi для i = 1 до n
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	mean of the values of xi for i = 1 to n

	yi
	індивідуальне значення i-го  зразка випробуваного   мокрим
	yi
	individual value of the ith specimen tested wet

	yo
	значення yo, розраховане з величини, отриманої з досліджуваного зразка сухого, що є оцінкою на 97,5% нижчому рівні впевненості у значенні, очікуваному від зразка, випробуваного мокрим (див. B.4)
	yo
	value calculated from the value obtained from a specimen tested dry, which is the estimate at the 97,5 % lower confidence level of the value expected from a specimen tested wet (see B.4)
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	середнє значення yi для i = 1 до n
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	mean of the values of yi for i = 1 to n

	5 ТЕХНІЧНІ ВИМОГИ
5.1 Загальні вимоги 
	5 Requirements

5.1 General

	5.1.1 Композиція

Листи складаються переважно з цементу або силікату кальцію, утвореного хімічною реакцією кремнезема і вапняного матеріалу, армованого волокнами. Цемент повинен відповідати EN 197-1 або технічним специфікаціям, що мають відношення до країни використання.

Цей стандарт поширюється  волокнисто-армовані цементні плоскі листи типу NT. Армуючі волокна повинні бути однією або кількома з наступних форм:

- дискретні елементи випадково розпорошені;

- безперервні нитки або стрічки;

- сітки чи тканина.
Можна додавати технологічні добавки, наповнювачі, заповнювачі та пігменти.
	5.1.1 Composition

Sheets shall consist essentially of cement or a calcium silicate formed by a chemical reaction of a siliceous and a calcareous material, reinforced by fibres. The cement shall comply with EN 197-1 or with technical specifications relevant in the country of use.

This European Standard covers fibre-reinforced cement flat sheets of type NT. The reinforcing fibres shall be one or more of the following forms:

—
discrete elements randomly dispersed;

—
continuous strands or tapes;

—
nets or webs.
Process aids, fillers, aggregates and pigments may be added.

	5.1.2 Зовнішній вигляд 

Зовнішня поверхня  листів може бути з текстурою або без неї. Листи можуть бути забарвлені або залишені в натуральному кольорі. Листи можуть також мати на поверхні приклеєні кольорові або безбарвні покриття. Допускаються варіанти зовнішнього вигляду, які не зменшують властивостей листів. 
Листи можуть бути оснащені отворами для фіксації і / або вирізані за розміром.

5.2 Класифікація

5.2.1 Загальні положення

Листи, віднесені до цього документу, поділяються на:

- чотири категорії відповідно до їх погодної стійкості (див. 5.2.2-5.2.5);

- п'ять класів відповідно до їх міцності при згині (див. 5.4.3);

- дві групи розмірів відповідно до їхнього методу установки (див. 5.2.6);

- два рівні відповідно допусків  по розмірах (див. 5.3.4).

Типові випробування для кожної категорії зазначені в таблиці 7. 
	5.1.2 Appearance and finish

The exposed face of the sheets can be with or without texture. The sheets can be coloured or left in their natural colour. The sheets can also receive adherent coloured or uncoloured coatings on their surface. Variations of the surface appearance which do not impair the fitness for purpose of the sheets are permitted.

The sheets may be supplied with holes for fixing and/or cut to size.

5.2 Classification

4.1.1 General 

Sheets covered by this document are divided into:

four categories in accordance with their weather resistance (see 5.2.2 to 5.2.5);

-five classes in accordance with their bending strength (see 5.4.3);

—two groups of sizes in accordance with their method of installation (see 5.2.6);

—two levels in accordance with their dimensional tolerances (see 5.3.4).

Type tests for each category are specified in Table 7. 

	5.2.2 Категорія А

Листи, призначені для застосування, де вони можуть піддаватися спеці, підвищеній вологості та сильному морозу.
	5.2.2 Category A

Sheets which are intended for applications where they may be subjected to heat, high moisture and severe frost.

	5.2.3 Категорія Б

Листи, призначені для використання там, де вони можуть бути піддані нагріванню, вологим та випадковим морозам, наприклад де вони або захищені або не піддаються суворим умовам вивітрювання.

5.2.4 Категорія C

Листи, призначені для внутрішніх застосувань, де вони можуть піддаватися спеці та вологості, але не морозу.

5.2.5 Категорія D

Листи для твердих підкладок.
	5.2.3 Category B

Sheets which are intended for applications where they may be subjected to heat, moisture and occasional frost, e.g. where they are either protected from or not subjected to severe weathering conditions.

5.2.4 Category C

Sheets which are intended for internal applications, where they may be subjected to heat and moisture, but not to frost.

5.2.5 Category D

Sheets for rigid underlayer applications.

	5.2.6 Групи розмірів

5.2.6.1 Малі розміри листів

Листи, для яких спосіб монтажу включає в себе горизонтальні перекриття. Їх розміри загалом такі, що їх площа становить <0,4 м ² і має відношення довжини / ширини 
≤ 3.

 5.2.6.2. Великі листи
Листи, які не відповідають показникам для малих листів. Великі листи можуть бути оголошені "невеликими листами", якщо застосовуються допуски для малих листів і і вказані в документації виробника.


	5.2.6 Groups of sizes

5.2.6.1 Small size sheets

Sheets for which the method of installation includes horizontal overlap. Their dimensions are generally such that their area is < 0,4 m² and have a length/width relation ≤ 3.

5.2.6.2 Large size sheets

Sheets which do not correspond to indicators for small size sheets. Large sheets may be declared as "small size sheets" provided tolerances for small size sheets apply and are specified in the manufacturer's literature.

	5.3. Розміри та допуски

5.3.1 Загальні положення

Існує два рівні допусків по довжині, ширині, прямолінійності та чіткості країв. Листи повинні відповідати вимогам одного і того ж рівня для чотирьох комплектів допусків.
	5.3 Dimensions and tolerances

5.3.1 General

There are two levels of tolerances for length, width, straightness and squareness of edges. Sheets shall comply with the requirements of the same level for the four sets of tolerances.

	5.3.2 Номінальна довжина і ширина

Виробник повинен вказати номінальну довжину та ширину листів.

Примітка. Листи, як правило, доступні номінальною довжиною до 3 000 мм та номінальною шириною до 1 250 мм. Великі номінальні довжини і ширини можуть поставлятися.
	5.3.2 Nominal length and width

The manufacturer shall specify the nominal length and width of the sheets.

NOTE
Sheets are normally available in nominal lengths up to 3 000 mm and nominal width up to 1 250 mm. Greater nominal lengths and widths can be supplied.

	5.3.3 Товщина

Виробник повинен вказати номінальну товщину листів.

Для нетекстурованих листів номінальна товщина відноситься до середньої товщини. Для текстурованих листів номінальна товщина відноситься до максимальної товщини.

Примітка 1. Номінальна товщина текстурованих листів не може використовуватися для розрахунку механічних характеристик.

Листи, як правило, доступні в товщині від 3 мм до 30 мм.

ПРИМІТКА 2 Більш товсті листи можуть поставлятися.
	5.3.3 Thickness

The manufacturer shall specify the nominal thickness of the sheets.

For non-textured sheets, the nominal thickness refers to the average thickness. For textured sheets, the nominal thickness refers to the maximum thickness.

NOTE 1
The nominal thickness of textured sheets cannot be used for the calculation of mechanical performance.

Sheets are normally available in thickness from 3 mm to 30 mm.

NOTE 2
Thicker sheets can be supplied.

	5.3.4 Допуски  номінальних розмірів 
)
5.3.4.1 Допуски по довжині та ширині
Допуски по довжині та ширині повинні відповідати табл. 1 для відповідного рівня.
	5.3.4 Tolerances on nominal dimensions﻿ 1)
5.3.4.1Tolerances on length and width

Tolerances on length and width shall be in accordance with Table 1, for the appropriate level.

	Таблиця 1 - Допуски номінальних розмірів відповідно до значення та рівня 
Table 1 — Tolerances on nominal dimensions in accordance with value and level

	Номінальний розмір aa /Nominal dimension aa
	Рівень I/ Level I
	Рівень II /  Level II

	≤ 600 мм /  a ≤ 600 mm
	± 3 мм/ ± 3 mm
	± 4 мм  / ± 4 mm

	600 мм <a ≤ 1 000 мм / 600 mm < a ≤ 1 000 mm
	± 3 мм /± 3 mm
	± 5 мм /± 5 mm

	1 000 мм <a ≤ 1 600 мм /1 000 mm < a ≤ 1 600 mm
	± 0,3%/ ± 0,3% a
	± 0,5% a / ± 0,5% a

	1 600 мм< a / 1 600 mm < a
	± 5 мм / ± 5 mm
	± 8 мм /± 8 mm

	аа - номінальна ширина або довжина             .a
a is the nominal width or length. 

	Ці допуски не застосовуються до великих листів.

Метод вимірювань наведено в 7.2.3.1.
	These tolerances are not applicable to oversize sheets.

The method of measurement is given in 7.2.3.1.

	5.3.4.2 Допуски  по товщині
Для нетекстурованих листів допустимі відхилення повинні відповідати табл. 2.
	5.3.4.2Tolerances on thickness

For non-textured sheets, tolerances shall be in accordance with Table 2.

	Таблиця 2 – Допуски по  товщині для нетекстурованих листів 
Table 2 — Tolerances on thickness for non-textured sheets 

	e ≤ 6 mm
	± 0,6 mm

	6 mm < e ≤ 20 mm
	± 10 % e

	e > 20 mm
	± 2 mm

	Для листів без текстури максимальна різниця між екстремальними значеннями вимірів товщини в межах одного листа не повинна перевищувати 10% від максимального вимірюваного значення.

Для текстурних листів допусків повинні відповідати табл. 3.
	For sheets without texture, the maximum difference between extreme values of the thickness measurements within one sheet shall not exceed 10 % of the maximum measured value.

For textured sheets, tolerances shall be in accordance with Table 3.

	Таблиця 3 – Допуски по товщині для текстурованих листів
Table 3 — Tolerances on thickness for textured sheets 

	e ≤ 6 mm
	- 0,6 mm + 0,9 mm

	6 mm < e ≤ 20 mm
	- 10 % e + 15 % e

	e > 20 mm
	- 2 mm + 3 mm

	Для текстурних листів максимальна різниця між екстремальними значеннями восьми вимірів товщини в межах одного листа не повинна перевищувати 15% від максимального вимірюваного значення.

Метод вимірювання наведено в 7.2.3.2.
	For textured sheets, the maximum difference between extreme values of the eight thickness measurements within one sheet shall not exceed 15 % of the maximum measured value.

The method of measurement is given in 7.2.3.2.

	5.3.5 Допуски по формі 2)
5.3.5.1 Прямолінійність країв

Допуски застосовуються тільки до великих листів.

Допустимі відхилення по прямолінійних краях визначаються як відсоток від довжини краю відповідних розмірів (довжини або ширини) і повинні відповідати табл. 4 на відповідному рівні
	5.3.5 Tolerances on shape﻿
)
5.3.5 1 Straightness of edges

Tolerances are applicable only to large size sheets.

The tolerances on the straightness of edges are defined as a percentage of the length of the edge of the relevant dimensions (length or width), and shall be in accordance with Table 4 for the appropriate level.

	Таблиця 4 - Допуски до прямолінійості країв 
Table 4 — Tolerances on straightness of edges 

	Level I
Рівень І
	Level II
РівеньІІ

	0,1 %
0,1 %
	0,3 %
0,3 %

	Метод вимірювань наведено в 7.2.3.3. Ці допуски не застосовуються для великих листів.
	The method of measurement is given in 7.2.3.3. These tolerances are not applicable for oversize sheets.

	5.3.5.2 Показник країв
Допустимі допуски по скрученості листів повинні відповідати табл. 5 для відповідного рівня.
	5.3.5.2 Squareness of edges

The tolerances on squareness of sheets shall be in accordance with Table 5 for the appropriate level.

	Table 5 — Tolerances on squareness of edges
Таблиця 5 - Допуски до прямокутності країв

	Level I
Рівень І
	Level II
РівеньІІ

	2 mm/m
	4 mm/m

	Метод вимірювання наведено в 7.2.3.4.

Ці допуски не застосовуються для великих листів.
	The method of measurement is given in 7.2.3.4.

These tolerances are not applicable for oversize sheets.

	5.4 Фізичні вимоги та характеристики

5.4.1 Загальні положення

Фізико-технічні властивості, як правило, визначаються на листах як достав-лені Результати повинні бути ідентифіковані як такі, що стосуються матеріалу з покриттям або без покриття.

ПРИМІТКА Див. Додаток B для статистичної інтерпретації.
	5.4   Physical requirements and characteristics

5.4.1   General

Mechanical and material properties are normally determined on sheets as delivered. The results shall be identified as applying to coated or uncoated material.

NOTE
See Annex B for statistic interpretation.

	5.4.2 Густина
Виробник повинен вказати у своїй літературі мінімальну густину для кожної категорії та кожного сорту листа. При випробуванні відповідно до методу, зазначеного в 7.3.1, густина не повинна бути меншою цієї величини.

5.4.3 Вологопроникність
У виробничій літературі зазначається відсоткове значення вологопроникності, що вимірюється, коли лист піддається зміні відносної вологості від 30% до 90%. 

Зазначене значення визначається відповідно до пункту 7.3.7, використовуючи метод випробовування, наведений у Додатку С.
	   5.4.2 Apparent density

The manufacturer shall specify in his literature the minimum apparent density for each category and each class of sheet. When tested in accordance with the method specified in 7.3.1, the density shall be not less than this value.

5.4.3.Moisture movement

The manufacturer's literature shall state the percentage value of linear sheet moisture movement measured when the sheet is exposed to a relative humidity change from 30 % to 90 %. 

The stated value shall be determined in accordance with 7.3.7 using the test method given in Annex C.

	5.4.4 Механічні характеристики – Міцність при згині (MOR) - Модуль пружності (МОН)

Під час випробовування, як зазначено в п. 7.3.2, мінімальний модуль розриву листів, виражений у мегапаскалі, повинен відповідати таку, як вказано в Таблиці 6. МОR - це середнє значення значень, отриманих при тестуванні зразків в обох напрямках.
	5.4.4 Mechanical characteristics – Bending strength (MOR) – Modulus of elasticity (MOE)

When tested as specified in 7.3.2, the minimum modulus of rupture of the sheets, expressed in megapascals, shall be as specified in Table 6. The MOR shall be the average of the values obtained from testing the samples in both directions.

	Примітка. Для неоднорідних, наприклад, Покриті листи, табл. 6, належать до видимого MOR.
Високі показникики листа А та В вказані в вологому стані (див. Таблицю 10).
Міцність листа C та D в умовах навколишнього середовища (див. Таблицю 10).
Виробник повинен вказати характерне значення для механічної міцності. Характерні значення міцності при згині базуються на статистичних даних про результати випробувань в навколишніх умовах. Статистична інтерпретація результатів випробувань базується на процедурі, встановленій EN 1990: 2002, Єврокод - Основи структурного проектування, Таблиця D.1, Vx, невідома).
	NOTE
For non-homogeneous e.g. coated sheets, Table 6 refers to the apparent MOR.
Category A and B sheet strengths are specified in the wet condition (see Table 10).

Category C and D sheet strengths are specified in the ambient condition (see Table 10).

The manufacturer shall specify the characteristic value for mechanical strength. Characteristic values of bending strength are based on statistical data on results of tests in ambient conditions. The statistical interpretation of test results is based on the procedure prescribed in EN 1990:2002, Eurocode — Basis of structural design, Table D.1, Vx, unknown).

	Якщо була встановлена ​​кореляція (див. Додаток В) між МОR від контролю виробництва та МОR від поставлених продуктів, то може бути використана k-величина V x, відома. Мінімальний модуль розриву листів у слабкому напрямку повинен становити не менше 70% вказаного значення в таблиці 6 для середнього значення двох напрямків. Ця вимога не застосовується до текстурованих листів.

Модуль пружності листів, виражений у гіга- або мегаполісах, повинен бути зазначений за результатами випробувань випробувань у навколишніх умовах. МНС - це середнє значення значень, отриманих при тестуванні вибірки в обох напрямках із зазначенням стандартного відхилення.

Виробник визначає МНС в інформаційних цілях, тобто з типовим випробуванням.
	If a correlation has been established (see Annex B) between the MOR from production control and the MOR from products as delivered, the k-value of V x,known can be used. The minimum modulus of rupture of the sheets in the weaker direction shall be not less than 70 % of the specified value in Table 6 for the average of the two directions. This requirement does not apply to textured sheets.

The modulus of elasticity of the sheets, expressed in Giga- or Megapascals, shall be specified on test results of tests in ambient conditions. The MOE shall be the average of the values obtained from testing the sampling in both directions with indication of the standard deviation.

It is up to the manufacturer to determine the MOE for information purposes, i.e. with type testing.
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	Там, де виробники встановлюють мінімальний продукт MOR, це повинно бути на рівні 4% прийнятного рівня якості (AQL).
	Where manufacturers state minimum product MOR this should be at the 4 % acceptable quality level (AQL).

	ПРИМІТКА. Для текстурованих листів, MOR не можна використовувати для розрахунку механічних характеристик.             

	NOTE
For textured sheets, the MOR cannot be used for calculating mechanical performance.

	5.4.5 Водопроникність для категорій A, B та D

Під час випробування відповідно до пункту 7.3.3 на лицьовій стороні листа можуть з'явитись сліди вологи, але ні в якому разі не повинно бути утворення крапель води.
	5.4.5 Water impermeability for Categories A, B and D

When tested in accordance with 7.3.3, traces of moisture may appear on the under face of the sheet, but in no instance shall there be any formation of drops of water.

	5.4.6 Водопроникність для категорії D

Для плоских листів, що використовуються як жорсткі підкладки, значення опору водяної пари μ визначається згідно з 7.3.4 і зазначається у літературі виробника.

Значення μ, отримане від випробування, не повинно перевищувати значення, вказаного виробником.
	 5.4.6Water vapour permeability for Category D

For flat sheets used as rigid underlays, the water vapour resistance value μ shall be determined according to 7.3.4 and shall be specified in the manufacturer's literature.

The μ value obtained from the test shall not be higher than the value specified by the manufacturer.

	5.5 Вимоги до міцності

5.5.1 Загальні положення

Механічні та фізичні властивості, як правило, визначаються для листів, що доставляються. Результати повинні бути ідентифіковані як такі, що стосуються виробу з покриттям або без покриття. Виконання покриття в наступних випробуваннях не розглядається при оцінці виробу.

5.5.2 Заморожування-розтавання для категорій A, B та D

Під час випробовування відповідно до пункту 7.4.1 після 100 циклів заморожування-розтавання для категорій A та 25 циклів для категорій B та D відношення RL, як визначено в 7.4.1.4, повинно бути не менше 0,75.
	5.5 Durability requirements

 5.5.1General

Mechanical and material properties are normally determined for sheets as delivered. The results shall be identified as applying to coated or uncoated material. The performance of the coating in the following tests shall not be considered in the assessment of the product.

 5.5.2Freeze-thaw for Categories A, B and D

When tested in accordance with 7.4.1, after 100 freeze-thaw cycles for Category A and 25 cycles for Category B and D, the ratio RL as defined in 7.4.1.4 shall be not less than 0,75.

	5.5.3 Теплий дощ для категорій A і B

Під час випробовування відповідно до пункту 7.4.2 після 50 циклів теплого дощування для категорій А та 25 циклів для категорії В будь-які видимі тріщини, відшарування, деформація та склеювання або інші дефекти в листах не повинні мати такого ступеня, щоб впливати  на  їх ефективність у використанні.

а) Водонепроникність випробовується згідно з пунктом 5.4.4.

b) Візуально оцінюють деформацію та скручування.

5.5.4 Тепла вода для категорій A, B, C та D

Під час випробовування відповідно до 7.3.5 після        56 днів при 60 ° С відношення RL, як визначено в 7.3.5.4, повинно бути не менше 0,75.

5.5.5 Замочування для категорій A, B, C та D

Під час випробовування відповідно до пункту 7.3.6 після 50 циклів замочування для категорій А та 25 циклів для категорій B, C та D відношення RL, як визначено в 7.3.6.4, повинно бути не менше 0,75.
	 5.5.3Heat-rain for Categories A and B

When tested in accordance with 7.4.2, after 50 heat-rain cycles for Category A and 25 cycles for Category B, any visible cracks, delamination, warping and bowing or other defects in the sheets shall not be of such a degree as to affect their performance in use.

a)
Water tightness is tested according to 5.4.4.

b)
Warping and bowing are visually assessed.

5.3.4 Warm water for Categories A, B, C and D

When tested in accordance with 7.3.5, after 56 days at 60 °C, the ratio RL as defined in 7.3.5.4 shall be not less than 0,75.

 5.5.5Soak-dry for Categories A, B , C and D

When tested in accordance with 7.3.6, after 50 soak-dry cycles for Category A and 25 cycles for Categories B, C and D the ratio RL as defined in 7.3.6.4 shall be not less than 0,75.

	5.5.3 Теплий дощ для категорій A і B

Під час випробовування відповідно до пункту 7.4.2 після 50 циклів теплого дощування для категорій А та        25 циклів для категорії В будь-які видимі тріщини, відшарування, деформація та сколи або інші дефекти в листах не повинні мати такого ступеня, щоб впливати їх ефективність у використанні. 
а) Водонепроникність випробовується згідно з пунктом 5.4.4.

b) Візуально оцінюють деформацію та скручування.

5.5.4 Тепла вода для категорій A, B, C та D

Під час випробовування відповідно до 7.3.5 після 56 днів при 60 ° С відношення RL, як визначено в 7.3.5.4, повинно бути не менше 0,75.

5.5.5 Замочування для категорій A, B, C та D

Під час випробовування відповідно до пункту 7.3.6 після 50 циклів замочування для категорій А та 25 циклів для категорій B, C та D відношення RL, як визначено в 7.3.6.4, повинно бути не менше 0,75.
	 5.5.3Heat-rain for Categories A and B

When tested in accordance with 7.4.2, after 50 heat-rain cycles for Category A and 25 cycles for Category B, any visible cracks, delamination, warping and bowing or other defects in the sheets shall not be of such a degree as to affect their performance in use.

a)
Water tightness is tested according to 5.4.4.

b)
Warping and bowing are visually assessed.

 5.5.4Warm water for Categories A, B, C and D

When tested in accordance with 7.3.5, after 56 days at 60 °C, the ratio RL as defined in 7.3.5.4 shall be not less than 0,75.

5.5.5 Soak-dry for Categories A, B , C and D

When tested in accordance with 7.3.6, after 50 soak-dry cycles for Category A and 25 cycles for Categories B, C and D the ratio RL as defined in 7.3.6.4 shall be not less than 0,75.

	5.6. Пожеж та безпека

5.6.1 Реакція на вогонь

За умови дотримання регуляторних вимог, реакція на вогонь листів повинна бути оголошена відповідно до пункту 7.5.

5.6.2 Викиди небезпечних речовин

Національні нормативні акти про небезпечні речовини можуть вимагати перевірки та декларування щодо випуску, а іноді й вмісту, коли будівельні вироби, на   які  поширюється  цей стандарт, розміщуються на цих ринках.

За відсутності  гармонізованих методів випробувань, перевірка та декларація щодо випуску / вмісту повинна бути зроблена з урахуванням національних положень у місці використання.
	 5.6 Fire and safety

 5.6.1 Reaction to fire

When subject to regulatory requirements, the reaction to fire of the sheets shall be declared in accordance with 7.5.

5.6.2Release of dangerous substances

!National regulations on dangerous substances may require verification and declaration on release, and sometimes content, when construction products covered by this standard are placed on those markets.

In the absence of European harmonized test methods, verification and declaration on release/content should be done taking into account national provisions in the place of use.

	 ПРИМІТКА Інформаційна база даних, яка поширюється   та національні положення про небезпечні речовини, доступна на веб-сайті "Будівництво" на сайті EUROPA, доступ до якої:

http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/construction/cpd-ds/ ".
	NOTE
An informative database covering European and national provisions on dangerous substances is available at the Construction web site on EUROPA accessed through:

http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/construction/cpd-ds/."

	5.7 Інформація про продукт

Виробник повинен включити в свою літературу наступне:

а) познаку листів:

1) вид продукції: НТ (див. 5.1.1);

2) назву листів;

3) категорію;

4) клас;

5) рівень допусків.

б) номінальні значення для:

1) товщини;

2) довжини і ширини
в) мінімальну густину;

г) інструкції стосовно поводження та використання.

	 5.7Product information

The manufacturer shall include the following in his literature:

a)
designation of the sheet:

1)
type of product: NT (see 5.1.1);

2)
name of the sheet;

3)
category;

4)
class;

5)
level of tolerances.

b)
nominal values for:

1)
thickness;

2)
length and width.

c)
minimum apparent density;

d)
instructions relevant to the handling and installation.

	6! Оцінка та перевірка постійного виконання - AVCP

6.1 Загальні положення

Відповідність  плоских листів  волокнистоцементних вимогам цього стандарту та характеристикам, заявленим виробником у DoP, повинні бути зазначені: 

-- визначення виду продукції;

-- контроль виробництва заводу, включаючи оцінку продукції.

Виробник завжди повинен зберігати загальний контроль і мати необхідні засоби для відповідальності за відповідність виробу його заявленим характеристикам.
	 6﻿!Assessment and verification of constancy of performance — AVCP

 6.1General

The compliance of fibre-cement flat sheets with the requirements of this standard and with the performances declared by the manufacturer in the DoP shall be demonstrated by:

—
determination of the product type;

—
factory production control by the manufacturer, including product assessment.

The manufacturer shall always retain the overall control and shall have the necessary means to take responsibility for the conformity of the product with its declared performance(s).

	6.2  Визначення типу

6.2.1 Загальні положення

 Випробування типу проводиться на продукції, що доставляється. Якщо декілька форматів або розмірів однієї і тієї ж категорії та класу виробляються з одного складу та одного і того ж методу виробництва,  випробування типу потрібно проводити лише за максимальною та мінімальною товщиною. Якщо співвідношення максимальної до мінімальної товщини більше трьох, то необхідно перевірити додаткову проміжну товщину.

Всі характеристики, наведені в таблиці 8, підлягають визначенню виду продукції, за винятком реакції на вогнестійкість класу А1 без випробувань.  випробування типу, відповідні для кожної категорії, наведено в таблиці 7.
	 6.2.Type testing

 6.2.1General

Type tests shall be carried out on products as delivered. If several formats or sizes of the same category and class are being produced from the same composition and by the same production method, type tests only need to be carried out on maximum and minimum thickness. If the ratio of the maximum to minimum thickness is greater than three then an additional intermediate thickness shall be tested.

All characteristics listed in Table 8 shall be subject to product type determination, except reaction to fire Class A1 without testing. The type tests relevant for each category are listed in Table 7.

	Визначення виду продукції проводиться для підтвердження відповідності цьому стандарту. Випробування, раніше виконані відповідно до положень цього стандарту (ті ж вироби, однакова характеристика, метод випробовування, процедура відбору зразків, однакова атестація відповідності тощо). Крім того, визначення виду продукції повинно проводитися для затвердження нового виробу або фундаментальної зміни у формулюванні або способі виробництва, наслідки яких неможливо передбачити на основі попереднього досвіду.
Кожного разу, коли відбувається зміна у проекті виробництва плоских листів волокнистоцементних, сировини або постачальника компонентів або виробничого процесу, що суттєво змінить одну або декілька характеристик, визначення типу повинно проводитися для відповідної характеристики (ів).
	Product type determination shall be performed to demonstrate conformity to this standard. Tests previously performed in accordance with the provisions of this standard (same product, same characteristic(s), test method, sampling procedure, same attestation of conformity, etc.) may be taken into account. In addition, product type determination shall be performed for the approval of a new product, or a fundamental change in formulation or method of manufacture, the effects of which cannot be predicted on the basis of previous experience.

Whenever a change occurs in the fibre-cement flat sheets design, the raw material or supplier of components or the production process, which would change significantly one or more of the characteristics, the type test shall be performed for the appropriate characteristic(s).

	Таблиця 7 -  Визначення типу, що відповідає кожній категорії листів 

Table 0\IF >= 1 "A." 
7 — Type tests relevant to each category of sheet

	
	Category / Категорії

	
	A
	В
	С
	D

	Water impermeability/Водопроникність

Warm water /Тепла вода

Soak-dry /Замочування-висущування
Freeze-thaw/ Заморожування-відтавання

Heat-rain / Теплий дощ

Water vapour permeability / Паропроникність 

Reaction to fire /Реакція на вогонь

Release of dangerous substances /Вивільнення небезпечних речовин
	Yes/так
Yes/так 
50 cycles/циклів
100 cycles/циклів
50 cycles/циклів
n.a. a / ні
yes/так 
yes /так 
	Yes/так
Yes/так
25 cycles/циклів
25 cycles/циклів
25 cycles/циклів
n.a. a / ні
yes /так
yes /так
	n.a. a / ні
yes/так
25 cycles/циклів
n.a. a / ні
n.a. a / ні
n.a. a / ні
yes /так
yes /так
	Yes/так
Yes/так
25 cycles/циклів
25 cycles/циклів
n.a. a / ні
yes/так
yes /так
yes /так

	a 
Not applicable. /a Не застосовується.

	Table 0\IF >= 1 "A." 
8 — Number of samples and compliance criteria

Таблиця 8 - Кількість зразків та критерії відповідності

	Characteristic 

Характерно
	Requirement

Вимога
	Assessment method Оцінка метод
	Number of samples

Число зразків
	Compliance criteria

Відповідність критерії

	Mechanical resistance 
Механічна стійкість
	5.4.4
	7.3.2
	at least 10 samples 

принаймні 10 зразків
	5.4.4 Table 6 apply 4 % AQL

	Density 

Густина
	5.4.2
	7.3.1
	Inspection by variable;
method σ or s Інспекція за змінною;

метод σ або s
	5.4.2 

	Reaction to fire 

Реакція на вогонь
	5.6.1
	7.5.2
	7.5.2
	7.5

	Water impermeability 

Водопроникність
	5.4.5
	7.3.3
	3 test sheets
3 випрбувані листи
	5.4.5

	Water vapour permeability 

Паропроникність 
	5.4.6
	7.3.4
	3 test sheets
3 випрбувані листи
	5.4.6

	Dimensional variations 

Розмірні варіації
	5.3
	7.2
	at least 10 samples принаймні 10 зразків
	5.3.4 and 5.3.5

	Release of dangerous substances Вивільнення небезпечних речовин
	5.6.2
	5.6.2
	
	5.6.2

	Warm water 

Тепла вода
	5.5.4
	7.3.5
	10 samples
10 зразків
	5.5.4 and 7.3.5.4

	Soak-dry 

Замочити сухий
	5.5.5
	7.3.6
	10 samples
10 зразків
	5.5.5 and 7.3.6.4

	Freeze-thaw 

заморожування-відтавання
	5.5.2
	7.4.1
	10 samples

10 зразків
	5.5.2 and 7.4.1.4

	Heat rain 

Теплий дощ
	5.5.3
	7.4.2
	7.4.2.4
	5.5.3 and 7.4.2.5

	т
	

	6.2.2 Випробувальні зразки,  випробування та критерії відповідності

Кількість зразків плоских листів з волокнистоцементних, що піддаються випробуванню / оцінці, повинна відповідати таблиці 8 цього стандарту.

6.2.3 Протоколи  випробувань
Результати визначення виду продукції повинні бути задокументовані у протоколах  випробувань. Всі протоколи  випробувань зберігаються виробником протягом щонайменше 10 років після останньої дати виготовлення цих плоских листів  волокнистоцементних.
6.3 Заводський  виробничий  контроль  (FPC) 
6.3.1 Загальні положення

Виробник повинен встановити, документувати та підтримувати систему FPC, щоб забезпечити, щоб вироби, розміщені на ринку, відповідали заявленим характеристикам основних характеристик.

Система FPC складається з процедур, регулярних перевірок та випробувань та / або оцінок та використання результатів для контролю сировини та інших вхідних матеріалів або компонентів, обладнання, виробничого процесу та виробу.

Всі елементи, вимоги та положення, прийняті виробником, систематично задокументовані у формі письмових правил та процедур.

Ця документація системи управління виробничо-виробничою продукцією забезпечує загальне розуміння оцінки стабільності роботи та забезпечення досягнення необхідних характеристик виробу та ефективного функціонування системи контролю виробництва. Таким чином, виробничий контроль заводу об'єднує оперативні методи та всі заходи, що дозволяють підтримувати та контролювати відповідність виробу заявленим характеристикам основних характеристик.

	6.2.2
Test samples, testing and compliance criteria

The number of samples of fibre-cement flat sheets to be tested / assessed shall be in accordance with Table 8 of this standard.

6.2.3
Test reports

The results of the determination of the product type shall be documented in the test reports. All test reports shall be retained by the manufacturer for at least 10 years after the last date of production of the fibre-cement flat sheets to which they relate.

6.3
Factory production control (FPC)

6.3.1
General

The manufacturer shall establish, document and maintain a FPC system to ensure that the products placed on the market comply with the declared performance of the essential characteristics.

The FPC system shall consist of procedures, regular inspections and tests and/or assessments and the use of the results to control raw and other incoming materials or components, equipment, the production process and the product. 

All the elements, requirements and provisions adopted by the manufacturer shall be documented in a systematic manner in the form of written policies and procedures. 

This factory production control system documentation shall ensure a common understanding of the evaluation of the constancy of performance and enable the achievement of the required product performances and the effective operation of the production control system to be checked. Factory production control therefore brings together operational techniques and all measures allowing maintenance and control of the compliance of the product with the declared performances of the essential characteristics.




Виробник несе відповідальність за організацію ефективної реалізації системи FPC відповідно до змісту цього стандарту виробу. Завдання та обов'язки в організації контролю виробництва повинні бути задокументовані і ця документація повинна бути актуальною.

	Відповідальність, повноваження та відносини між персоналом, який управляє, виконує або перевіряє роботу, що впливає на сталість продукції, визначається. Це стосується, зокрема, персоналу, який повинен ініціювати дії, що запобігають виникненню нестабільності виробу, дій у разі невідповідності та виявлення та реєстрації проблем стабільності продукції.

Персонал, який виконує роботу, що впливає на сталість продуктивності, повинен бути компетентним на підставі відповідної освіти, підготовки, навичок та досвіду, для яких записи повинні зберігатися.

На кожній фабриці виробник може передавати дію особі, яка має необхідні повноваження, щоб:

- визначити процедури демонстрації стабільності продуктивності на відповідних етапах;

- виявити та записати будь-який примірник нестабільності;

- визначити процедури для виправлення випадків нестійкості.

Виробник повинен складати та зберігати актуальні документи, що визначають контроль заводу-виробником. Документація та процедури виробника повинні відповідати виробу та виробничому процесу. Система FPC повинна досягти відповідного рівня довіри до стабільності продуктивності. Це передбачає:

а) підготовка документованих процедур та інструкцій, що стосуються операцій з управління виробничою продукцією, у відповідності до вимог технічних умов, на які посилається;

б) ефективне виконання цих процедур та інструкцій;

в) запис цих операцій та їх результати;

г) використання цих результатів для виправлення будь-яких відхилень, відновлення наслідків таких відхилень, розгляду будь-яких виявлених випадків невідповідності та, якщо необхідно, перегляду FPC для виправлення причини нестійкості результатів.

ПРИМІТКА. Виробники, які мають систему FPC, яка відповідає стандарту EN ISO 9001 і яка стосується положень цього  стандарту, вважаються такими, що відповідають вимогам FPC Регламенту (ЄС) № 305/2011.


	6.3.2
Requirements

6.3.2.1
General
The manufacturer is responsible for organizing the effective implementation of the FPC system in line with the content of this product standard. Tasks and responsibilities in the production control organization shall be documented and this documentation shall be kept up-to-date. 

The responsibility, authority and the relationship between personnel that manages, performs or verifies work affecting product constancy, shall be defined. This applies in particular to personnel that need to initiate actions preventing product non-constancies from occurring, actions in case of non-constancies and to identify and register product constancy problems. 

Personnel performing work affecting the constancy of performance of the product shall be competent on the basis of appropriate education, training, skills and experience for which records shall be maintained. 

In each factory the manufacturer may delegate the action to a person having the necessary authority to:

—
identify procedures to demonstrate constancy of performance of the product at appropriate stages; 

—
identify and record any instance of non-constancy; 

—
identify procedures to correct instances of non-constancy. 

The manufacturer shall draw up and keep up-to-date documents defining the factory production control. The manufacturer's documentation and procedures should be appropriate to the product and manufacturing process. The FPC system should achieve an appropriate level of confidence in the constancy of performance of the product. This involves: 

a) 
the preparation of documented procedures and instructions relating to factory production control operations, in accordance with the requirements of the technical specification to which reference is made; 

b) 
the effective implementation of these procedures and instructions; 

c) 
the recording of these operations and their results; 

d) 
the use of these results to correct any deviations, repair the effects of such deviations, treat any resulting instances of non-conformity and, if necessary, revise the FPC to rectify the cause of non-constancy of performance. 

NOTE
Manufacturers having an FPC system, which complies with EN ISO 9001 and which addresses the provisions of the present European Standard are considered as satisfying the FPC requirements of the Regulation (EU) No 305/2011.

	6.3.2.2 Обладнання
6.3.2.2.1  Випробування
Все обладнання для зважування, вимірювання та  випробування має бути відкалібровано та регулярно перевірено відповідно до документально оформлених процедур, частот та критеріїв.

6.3.2.2.2 Виробництво

Все обладнання, яке використовується у виробничому процесі, повинно бути регулярно перевірено та обслуговуватися, щоб забезпечити використання, знос або несправність, не викликає невідповідності у виробничому процесі. Перевірки та технічне обслуговування проводяться та фіксуються відповідно до письмових процедур виробника та записів, збережених протягом періоду, визначеного процедурами FPC виробника.

6.3.2.3 Сировина та компоненти

Специфікації всіх вхідних сировини та компонентів повинні бути задокументовані, а також схема інспектування для забезпечення їх відповідності. У випадку, якщо використовуються комплектуючі комплектуючі компоненти, сталість системи експлуатації компонента повинна бути такою, що вказана у відповідній узгодженій технічній специфікації для цього компонента.


	6.3.2.2
Equipment
6.3.2.2.1
Testing

All weighing, measuring and testing equipment shall be calibrated and regularly inspected according to documented procedures, frequencies and criteria. 

6.3.2.2.2
Manufacturing

All equipment used in the manufacturing process shall be regularly inspected and maintained to ensure use, wear or failure does not cause inconsistency in the manufacturing process. Inspections and maintenance shall be carried out and recorded in accordance with the manufacturer’s written procedures and the records retained for the period defined in the manufacturer's FPC procedures. 

6.3.2.3
Raw materials and components

The specifications of all incoming raw materials and components shall be documented, as shall the inspection scheme for ensuring their compliance. In case supplied kit components are used, the constancy of performance system of the component shall be that given in the appropriate harmonized technical specification for that component.

	6.3.2.4 Відстеження та маркування

Листи  волокнистоцементні плоскі повинні бути ідентифіковані та простежуватися з огляду на їх виробниче походження. Виробник повинен мати письмові процедури, які гарантують, що процеси, пов'язані з нанесенням кодів відстеження та / або маркування, регулярно перевіряються.

6.3.2.5 Управління під час виробничого процесу

Виробник планує і здійснює виробництво в контрольованих умовах.


	6.3.2.4 Traceability and marking

Fibre-cement flat sheets shall be identifiable and traceable with regard to their production origin. The manufacturer shall have written procedures ensuring that processes related to affixing traceability codes and/or markings are inspected regularly.

 6.3.2.5 Controls during manufacturing process

The manufacturer shall plan and carry out production under controlled conditions.

	6.3.2.6  Випробування та оцінка продукції

Виробник повинен встановити процедури, щоб забезпечити збереження вказаних значень характеристик, які він заявляє. Характеристики та засоби контролю плоских листівволокнистоцементнихдеталей наведені в Таблиці 9.
	6.3.2.6 Product testing and evaluation 

The manufacturer shall establish procedures to ensure that the stated values of the characteristics he declares are maintained. The characteristics, and the means of control, for fibre-cement flat sheets are detailed in Table 9. 

	
	

	Таблиця 9 - Мінімальні схеми вибірки 
Table 0\IF >= 1 "A." 
9 — Minimum sampling schemes


Squareness

	of edges/ Ступінь обробки країв
	ISO 2859‑1/ ISO 2859 1

Inspection by attribute /Перевірка за атрибутом

Double sampling /Подвійна вибірка

AQL 4 %/  AQL 4%
Level S1 /Рівень S1

	Apparent density /

Густина
Bending strength /

Міцність при згині 
	ISO 3951‑1/ ISO 3951 1

Inspection by variable; method σ or s /
Інспекція за змінною; метод σ або s

AQL 4 % /AQL 4%

Level S3 / Рівень S3

	Специфікація приймальних випробувань застосовується до виробу як доставлене, але може проводитися на більш ранній стадії зрілості.

Відбір зразків з безперервного випробування виробництва

- на основному листі перед нанесенням покриття

- в умовах, відмінних від таблиці 10,

є прийнятним за умови, що було статистично встановлено (див. Додаток В), що забезпечується дотримання вимог, наведених у Таблиці 6.

Приймальні випробування також можуть бути використані для підтвердження того, що партія плоских листів відповідає стандарту, наприклад. у поєднанні з типовими випробуваннями або для отримання огляду.

Випробування включають:

- вимірювання розмірів - довжини, ширини і товщини - (методи, зазначені в 7.2);

- вимірювання густини (спосіб, зазначений у 7.3.1);

- вимірювання механічних характеристик - міцність при згині та модуль пружності (метод, зазначений у 7.3.2).
Кожне обмеження специфікації для характеристик, наведених у таблиці 7, становить AQL 4%. Схеми відбору зразків, представлені в стандартах ISO 2859 1 та ISO 3951 1, з AQL 4% та рівнями контролю S1 та S3, відповідно, забезпечують, щоб для великих партій приблизно 95% виробів відповідали вимогам.


	The specification of acceptance tests apply to the product as delivered, but may be carried out at an earlier stage of maturity.

Sampling from continuous production testing

—
on the base sheet prior to coating,

—
in conditions other than in Table 10,

is acceptable provided that it has been statistically established (see Annex B) that compliance with the requirements given in Table 6 is ensured.

Acceptance tests can also be used to confirm that a batch of flat sheets conforms with the standard, e.g. in conjunction with type tests or for receiving inspection.

The tests include the:

— 
measurement of dimensions – length, width and thickness – (methods specified in 7.2);

— 
measurement of apparent density ( method specified in 7.3.1);

— 
measurement of mechanical characteristics–bending strength and bending modulus– (method specified in 7.3.2).

Each limit of specification, for the characteristics in Table 7, shall be subject to an AQL of 4 %. The sampling schemes provided in ISO 2859‑1 and ISO 3951‑1, with an AQL of 4 % and inspection levels S1 and S3 respectively, ensure that for large batches approximately 95 % of the items fulfill the requirements.

	6.3.2.7 Невідповідні вироби
Виробник повинен мати письмові процедури, які визначають, як  має розглядатися невідповідність продукції. Будь-які подібні заходи записуються у тому вигляді, в якому вони відбуваються, і ці записи зберігаються протягом періоду, визначеного в письмовій процедурі виробника.
Якщо виріб не відповідає критеріям прийняття, застосовуються положення про вироби, що не відповідають вимогам, негайно вживаються необхідні коригувальні дії, а вироби або партії, що не відповідають, повинні бути ізольовані та належним чином ідентифіковані.
Після усунення несправності відповідне випробування або перевірка повинно бути повтореним.
	6.3.2.7 Non-complying products

The manufacturer shall have written procedures which specify how non-complying products shall be dealt with. Any such events shall be recorded as they occur and these records shall be kept for the period defined in the manufacturer’s written procedures. 

Where the product fails to satisfy the acceptance criteria, the provisions for non-complying products shall apply, the necessary corrective action(s) shall immediately be taken and the products or batches not complying shall be isolated and properly identified. 

Once the fault has been corrected, the test or verification in question shall be repeated.

	Результати контролю та випробувань повинні бути належним чином записані. Опис виробу, дата виготовлення, прийнятий метод випробування, результати випробувань та критерії прийняття записуються у записи підписом особи, відповідальної за контроль / випробування.

Що стосується будь-якого результату контролю, який не відповідає вимогам цього  стандарту, то в записах зазначаються корекційні заходи, що вживаються для виправлення ситуації (наприклад, подальше випробування, модифікація виробничого процесу, утилізація, переробка або виправлення виробу) .
	The results of controls and tests shall be properly recorded. The product description, date of manufacture, test method adopted, test results and acceptance criteria shall be entered in the records under the signature of the person responsible for the control/test. 

With regard to any control result not meeting the requirements of this European Standard, the corrective measures taken to rectify the situation (e.g. a further test carried out, modification of manufacturing process, disposal, recycle or correction of product) shall be indicated in the records.

	6.3.2.8 Коригувальні дії

Виробник повинен мати документовані процедури, які провокують дії, спрямовані на усунення причини невідповідностей, з метою запобігання повторюваності.
6.3.2.9 Обробка, зберігання та упаковка

Виробник повинен мати процедури, що забезпечують методи обробки продукції, і забезпечувати відповідні приміщення для зберігання, що запобігають пошкодженням або пошкодженням.

6.3.3 Специфічні вимоги до виробів
Система FPC повинна відповідати цьому стандарту та забезпечити, щоб вироби, розміщені на ринку, відповідали декларації про виконання.


	 6.3.2.8 Corrective action

The manufacturer shall have documented procedures that instigate action to eliminate the cause of non-conformities in order to prevent recurrence.

 6 .3.2.9 Handling, storage and packaging

The manufacturer shall have procedures providing methods of product handling and shall provide suitable storage areas preventing damage or deterioration. 

6.3.3 Product specific requirements

The FPC system shall address this European Standard and ensure that the products placed on the market comply with the declaration of performance. 

The FPC system shall include a product specific FPC, which identifies procedures to demonstrate

	Система FPC включає специфічний для виробу FPC, який визначає процедури демонстрації відповідності виробу на відповідних етапах, тобто:

а) засоби контролю та випробування, що проводяться до та / або під час виробництва, відповідно до частоти, встановленої в плані випробувань FPC;

і / або

б) перевірки та випробування, що повинні проводитися на готових продуктах, згідно з частотою, встановленою в плані випробувань КВП

Виробник повинен створити та вести записи, які надають докази того, що виробництво було відібрано та випробувано. Ці записи повинні чітко виражатись, чи відповідає продукція визначеним критеріям прийняття, і є доступною щонайменше протягом трьох років.
	 compliance of the product at appropriate stages, i.e.: 

a)
the controls and tests to be carried out prior to and/or during manufacture according to a frequency laid down in the FPC test plan, 

and/or

b)
the verifications and tests to be carried out on finished products according to a frequency laid down in the FPC test plan 

The manufacturer shall establish and maintain records that provide evidence that the production has been sampled and tested. These records shall show clearly whether the production has satisfied the defined acceptance criteria and shall be available for at least three years.

	6.3.4 Початкова перевірка підприємства та FPC

Початкова перевірка  підприємства  та FPC повинна бути проведена, коли виробничий процес завершено та працює. Документація  підприємства та FPC повинні бути оцінені для перевірки виконання вимог 6.3.2 та 6.3.3.

Під час огляду повинно бути перевірено::

а) що всі ресурси, необхідні для досягнення характеристик продукції, включеної до цього  стандарту, є належним чином і правильно виконані,

і

б) що процедури FPC відповідно до документації FPC дотримуються на практиці;

і
в) те, що продукція відповідає зразкам типу виробів, 
для яких виробництво продукції відповідно до GoP було перевірено.

Всі місця, де здійснюється остаточна збірка або принаймні остаточне  випробування відповідного виробу, повинні перевірятися, щоб переконатись, що наведені вище умови а) -в) встановлені та впроваджені. Якщо система FPC поширюється на  більше ніж один виріб, виробничої лінії або виробничого процесу та перевіряється, що загальні вимоги виконуються при оцінці одного виробу, виробничої лінії або виробничого процесу, то оцінка загальних вимог не повинна повторюватися оцінюючи FPC для іншого виробу, лінії виробництва або виробничого процесу.
Усі оцінки та їх результати повинні бути задокументовані у звіті про початковий огляд.
	 6.3.4 Initial inspection of factory and of FPC

Initial inspection of factory and of FPC shall be carried out when the production process has been finalised and in operation. The factory and FPC documentation shall be assessed to verify that the requirements of 6.3.2 and 6.3.3 are fulfilled.

During the inspection it shall be verified:

a)
that all resources necessary for the achievement of the product characteristics included in this European Standard are in place and correctly implemented,

and 

b)
that the FPC-procedures in accordance with the FPC documentation are followed in practice,

and

c)
that the product complies with the product type samples, for which compliance of the product performance to the DoP has been verified.

All locations where final assembly or at least final testing of the relevant product is performed, shall be assessed to verify that the above conditions a) to c) are in place and implemented. If the FPC system covers more than one product, production line or production process, and it is verified that the general requirements are fulfilled when assessing one product, production line or production process, then the assessment of the general requirements does not need to be repeated when assessing the FPC for another product, production line or production process.

All assessments and their results shall be documented in the initial inspection report.

	6.3.5 Безперервний нагляд за FPC
Нагляд за FPC проводиться один раз на рік. Нагляд за FPC повинен включати перегляд плану випробувань FPC та виробничих процесів для кожного виробу для визначення того, чи були внесені будь-які зміни після останньої оцінки або нагляду.
Проводиться перевірка того, що плани випробувань все ще правильно впроваджені, а також, що виробниче обладнання все ще правильно підтримується та калібрується через відповідні часові інтервали.

Обліки випробувань та вимірювань, які проводяться під час виробничого процесу та готової продукції, повинні бути переглянуті, щоб забезпечити, що отримані значення все ще відповідають тим значенням зразків, які були надані для визначення виду продукції, і що правильні дії були вжиті для невідповідних виробів.
	6.3.5 Continuous surveillance of FPC

Surveillance of the FPC shall be undertaken once per year. The surveillance of the FPC shall include a review of the FPC test plan(s) and production process(s) for each product to determine if any changes have been made since the last assessment or surveillance. 

Checks shall be made to ensure that the test plans are still correctly implemented and that the production equipment is still correctly maintained and calibrated at appropriate time intervals.

The records of tests and measurements made during the production process and to finished products shall be reviewed to ensure that the values obtained still correspond with those values for the samples submitted to the determination of the product type and that the correct actions have been taken for non-compliant products.

	6.3.6 Порядок внесення змін

Якщо модифікації виробу, процесу виробництва або системи FPC, які можуть вплинути на будь-які характеристики виробу, оголошені відповідно до цього стандарту, змінюються, то всі характеристики, для яких виробник декларує характеристики, на які може вплинути модифікація, підлягає визначення виду продукції, як описано в пункті 6.2.1.
У разі необхідності, повторна оцінка  підприємства  та системи FPC повинна проводитися для тих аспектів, на які може вплинути модифікація.

Усі оцінки та їх результати повинні бути задокументовані у звіті.
6.4 Перевірка партії готової продукції

Перевірка партії готової продукції не є вимогою цього стандарту, але, якщо це вимагається в особливих випадках, вона може здійснюватися відповідно до Додатку А, ISO 2859 1 та ISO 3951 1. "

	6.3.6 Procedure for modifications If modifications are made to the product, production process or FPC system that could affect any of the product characteristics declared according to this standard, then all the characteristics for which the manufacturer declares performance, which may be affected by the modification, shall be subject to the determination of the product type, as described in 6.2.1.

Where relevant, a re-assessment of the factory and of the FPC system shall be performed for those aspects, which may be affected by the modification. 

All assessments and their results shall be documented in a report.

6.4 Inspection of a consignment of finished products

Inspection of a consignment of finished products is not a requirement of this standard but if, in special cases, it is demanded, it may be carried out in accordance with Annex A, ISO 2859‑1 and ISO 3951‑1."

	7 Методи випробувань

7.1 Загальні  положення 
Ця частина документа деталізує як приймання, так і початковий тип  випробування.

7.2. Габаритні та геометричні випробування

7.2.1 Підготовка зразка

7.2.1.1 Загальні положення

Випробування проводять на цілих листах, що доставляються, без кондиціонування.

7.2.1.2 Малі розміри листів

Перевіряються п'ять випадково  відібраних випробуваних листів.

7.2.1.3. Великі листи
Один лист перевірено.
	7 Test methods

7.1General

This part of the document details both acceptance and initial type testing.

 7.2 Dimensional and geometrical tests

 7.2.1 Preparation of specimen

 7.2.1.1General

The test shall be performed on whole sheets as delivered and without conditioning.

7.2.1.2 Small size sheets

Five randomly sampled sheets are tested.

 7.2.1.3 Large size sheets

One sheet is tested.

	7.2.2 Апаратура
7.2.2.1 Гладка, рівна, жорстка поверхня 
огляду стандартної якості та розмірів, відповідних розмірам листів.

Два металеві правила повинні бути закріплені під прямим кутом уздовж країв інспекційної поверхні. Прямолічність кожного правила металу повинна становити принаймні 0,3 мм / м, а прямий кут має бути точною, щонайменше, на 0,1% (відхилення менш ніж 1 мм від норми на метр довжини) або 0,001 рад.

Як альтернатива, можна використовувати портативну квадрат щонайменше 1000 мм у кожному напрямку. Та кі ж вимоги до прямоти і кутності застосовуються.
	7.2.2 Apparatus

7.2.2.1
Smooth, flat, rigid inspection surface, of standard quality and of dimensions appropriate to the dimensions of the sheets.

Two metal rules shall be fixed at right angles along adjacent edges of the inspection surface. The straightness of each metal rule shall be at least 0,3 mm/m and the right angle shall be accurate to at least 0,1 % (less than 1 mm deviation from normal per metre of length) or 0,001 rad.

Alternatively, a portable square of at least 1 000 mm in each direction may be used. The same requirements for straightness and angularity apply.

	7.2.2.2 Придатні короткі лінійки з металу, здатні визначити до 0,5 мм.

7.2.2.3 Підходить металева стрічка, здатна вимірювати довжину листа з точністю до 1 мм.

7.2.2.4 Мікрометр, що має принаймні до 0,1 мм, з плоскими паралельними металевими щелепами діаметром від 10 мм до 15 мм.
	7.2.2.2
Suitable short metal rulers, capable of being read to 0,5 mm.

7.2.2.3
Suitable metal tape, capable of measuring the length of the sheet to an accuracy of 1 mm.

7.2.2.4
Micrometer, reading at least to 0,1 mm, with flat parallel metal jaws between 10 mm and 15 mm in diameter. 

	7.2.3 Процедура

7.2.3.1 Вимірювання довжини та ширини

7.2.3.1.1 Загальні положення

Уникайте вимірювання за місцевою деформацією, яку можна розглядати як візуальний дефект. Гладка будь-яка груба зона.

Візьміть кожен читання до найближчого 1 мм.

7.2.3.1.2 Малі розміри листів

Для кожного розміру виконуйте два виміри на кожному листі, тобто приблизно на 50 мм від одного кінця.
7.2.3.1.3 Великі листи
Для кожного виміру виконайте три вимірювання, тобто один у середині та один на відстані приблизно 50 мм від одного кінця.

7.2.3.2 Вимірювання товщини

7.2.3.2.1 Нетекстуровані листи
а) Виконайте три виміри за допомогою цифрового датчика, приймаючи кожен зчитування точністю 0,1 мм.

Повідомте про окремі результати. Розрахуйте середнє арифметичне і різницю між екстремальними значеннями. Оцініть результати за допустимими показниками, наведеними в 5.3.4.2.

1) Малі розміри листів:

Виконайте два виміри на кожному листі, приблизно   

20 мм від краю посередині двох сусідніх сторін листа.

2) великі листи:

Виконайте три виміри по ширині на одному кінці листа, як показано на рисунку 1.
	7.2.3 Procedure

7.2.3.1 Measurement of length and width

 7.2.3.1.1 General

Avoid taking the measurement over a local deformation which could be considered as a visual defect. Smooth any rough areas.

Take each reading to the nearest 1 mm.

 7.2.3.1.3 Small size sheets

For each dimension carry out two measurements on each sheet i.e. one at about 50 mm from either end.

7.2.3.1.3 Large size sheets

For each dimension, carry out three measurements i.e. one in the middle and one at about 50 mm from either end.

 7.2.3.2 Measurement of thickness

7.2.3.2.1 Non-textured sheets

a)
Carry out three measurements with a dial gauge, taking each reading to an accuracy of 0,1 mm.

Report the individual results. Calculate the arithmetic mean and difference between extreme values. Assess the results against the tolerances given in 5.3.4.2.

1)
Small size sheets:

Carry out two measurements on each sheet, approximately 20 mm from the edge in the middle of two adjacent sides of the sheet.

2)
Large size sheets:

Carry out three measurements across the width at one end of the sheet as indicated in Figure 1.

	Dimensions in millimetres

Розміри в міліметрах
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	Рисунок 1 - Вимірювання товщини великогабаритних нетекстурованих листів
Figure 1 — Measurement of thickness of large size non-textured sheets


	7.2.3.2.2 Текстуровані листи

а) Виконайте вимірювання за допомогою цифрового датчика, приймаючи кожне зчитування з точністю 0,1 мм

Повідомте про окремі результати. Обчислити середнє арифметичне вимірювань та різницю між екстремальними значеннями.

Оцініть результати за допустимими показниками, наведеними в 5.3.4.2.

Товщина, отримана за допомогою цього методу, не повинна використовуватися для розрахунку MOR та густини

1) Малі розміри листів:

Вимірюйте максимальну товщину в середині всіх чотирьох сторін кожного листа в межах від 20 мм до 50 мм від краю.

2) великі листи:

Вимірюйте максимальну товщину кожного випробуваного листа на восьми позиціях, як показано на рисунку  2, від 20 до 50 мм від краю.

б) Для розрахунку МОР та густини:

1) Для рельєфних листів та листів з тонким нанесеним покриттям ≤ 0,5 мм, визначте товщину зразків з вимірювання об'єму водою, використовуючи формулу:
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де

e є товщиною зразка в міліметрах;

V - об'єм переміщення рідини в кубічних сантиметрах;

l - довжина в міліметрах;

w - ширина у міліметрах.

 

ПРИМІТКА. Альтернативні методи визначення середньої товщини текстурованих  листів можуть бути використані за умови, що вони можуть бути доведені, в середньому, для отримання вимірювання товщини в межах ± 2% від того, що визначається з вимірювання об'єму шляхом витеснення води.

2) Для листів з товстим нанесеним покриттям (> 0,5 мм) товщина вимірюється без покриття згідно з підрозділом 7.2.3.2.1.
	7.2.3.2.2
Textured sheets

a)
Carry out the measurements with a dial gauge, taking each reading to an accuracy of 0,1 mm.

Report the individual results. Calculate the arithmetic mean of the measurements and the difference between extreme values.

Assess the results against the tolerances given in 5.3.4.2.

The thickness obtained by this method shall not be used for calculation of MOR and density.

1)
Small size sheets:

Measure the maximum thickness in the middle of all four sides of each sheet between 20 mm and 50 mm from the edge.

2)
Large size sheets:

Measure the maximum thickness of each test sheet at the eight positions as shown in Figure 2 between 20 mm and 50 mm from the edge.

b) For calculation of MOR and density:

1) 
For embossed sheets and sheets with thin applied coating ≤ 0,5 mm, determine the thickness of specimens from volume measurement by water displacement using the formula:
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where

e is the specimen thickness in millimetres;

V is the volume of fluid displacement in cubic centimetres;

L is the length in millimetres;

W is the width in millimetres.

 NOTE
Alternative methods for determination of average thickness of textured product can be used, provided that they can be proven, on average, to yield a thickness measurement within ± 2 % of that determined from volume measurement by water displacement.

2)  For sheets with thick applied coating (> 0,5 mm), thickness is measured without the coating in accordance with 7.2.3.2.1.

	Dimensions in millimetres

Розміри в міліметрах
[image: image9.png].................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................







	Рисунок 2 - Вимірювання товщини великих текстурованих листів

Figure 2 — Measurement of thickness of large textured sheets


	7.2.3.3 Вимірювання прямолиних країв

Для великих листів вимірюйте на всіх чотирьох ребрах найбільшу відстань між краєм листа та ниткою або дротом, протягнутим від  одного кута виробу до сусіднього кута зі стальною лінійкою, придатною  до зчитування з точністю 0,5 мм.

7.2.3.4 Вимірювання площі листа

Помістіть два суміжні кути листів послідовно між сторонами квадрата, що тримають одну сторону від повної довжини квадрата, а іншу сторону контактують з катетом принаймні в одній точці.
У цьому положенні вимірюйте найбільшу відстань до найближчого краю листа  з точністю 0,5 мм.
Повідомте про кожний результат.
7.2.4 Вираз та інтерпретація результатів

Довжина і ширина: кожне значення повинне відповідати допускам, зазначеним у пункті 5.3.4.

Товщина: середня величина вимірювань не повинна бути меншою, ніж мінімальна, зазначена виробником, і повинна відповідати допустимим межам, зазначеним у пункті 5.3.4.2.

Прямолінійність країв: кожен результат повинен бути не більш ніж допустимий, зазначений у 5.3.5.1, відповідний передбачуваному рівню.

Коефіцієнт краю: Кожен результат повинен становити не більше, ніж допустимі відхилення, наведені в 5.3.5.2, відповідні передбачуваному рівню.
	7.2.3.3 Measurement of straightness of edges 

For large size sheets, measure on all four edges the greatest distance between the edge of the sheet and a string or wire stretched from one corner of the panel to the adjacent corner with a steel rule capable of reading to an accuracy of 0,5 mm.

7.2.3.4 Measurement of out squareness of sheet

Place two adjacent corners of the sheets in succession between the arms of the square keeping one side against the full length of the large arm and the other side in contact with the small arm at least at one point.

In this position, measure to the nearest 0,5 mm the greatest distance of the sheet edge from the small arm of the square. Report each result.

7.2.4 Expression and interpretation of results

Length and width: Each value shall comply with the tolerances specified in 5.3.4.

Thickness: The average of the measurements shall be not less than the minimum specified by the manufacturer and shall comply with the tolerances specified in 5.3.4.2.

Straightness of edges: Each result shall be not more than the tolerances given in 5.3.5.1, appropriate for the intended level.

Squareness of edges: Each result shall be not more that the tolerances given in 5.3.5.2, appropriate for the intended level.



	7.3 Випробування  фізичних  величин та характеристик

7.3.1 Густина
7.3.1.1 Підготовка зразка

Зразок бажано бути шматочком листа з волокнисто-цементного матеріалу, який використовується для випробування на міцність при згині.

7.3.1.2 Апаратура
7.3.1.2.1 Вентильована шафа, здатна підтримувати температуру від 100 ° С до 105 ° С при повному завантаженні зразками.

7.3.1.2.2 Прилад для  зважування з точністю, що дорівнює 0,1% маси зразка та оснащений для визначення як зануреної маси, так і не зануреної маси зразка.

7.3.1.3 Процедура

Визначте об'єм V зразка зануренням у воду або іншим способом, що має еквівалентну точність. У разі занурення у воду зразок повинен бути насичений водою заздалегідь.

Визначення маси m зразка після його сушіння в вентильованій шафі, де підтримується температура від 100 ° С до 105 ° С, протягом 24 годин.

7.3.1.4 Вираження та інтерпретація результатів

Густина визначається за формулою:
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де

d - густина в грамах на кубічний сантиметр;

m - маса зразка після сушіння в грамах;

V - об'єм зразка в кубічних сантиметрах.

Результат повинен відповідати специфікації 5.4.2.

7.3.2 Механічні характеристики – Міцність при згині - Модуль пружності (модуль згину)
7.3.2.1 Підготовка зразків

7.3.2.1.1. Форми, розміри зразків та діапазон  випробувань 
Розміри зразків та діапазон випробувань повинні бути такими, щоб:

а) співвідношення / номінальна товщина більше або рівна 15;

б) коефіцієнт прольоту / відхилення при розриві більше або дорівнює 20;

в) довжина зразків більше або дорівнює прольоту плюс 40 мм;

г) ширина зразків більше або дорівнює п'ятикратній номінальній товщині зразків.

Зразки можуть бути квадратними або прямокутними.

Переважні розміри зразків 250 мм x 250 мм.

Мінімальний  становить 200 мм.

Якщо вигідні розміри та прольоти не відповідають умовам з а) по д), розміри та прольоти повинні бути відрегульовані, щоб відповідати цим умовам.

Розміри зразків і діапазон випробувань можуть бути змінені з бажаних значень за умови виконання умов a) -d).
7.3.2.1.2 Різання

7.3.2.1.2.1 Малі листи
П'ять випадкових листів відбирають для  випробувань. Для листів менше 250 мм x 250 мм, перевірені цілі листи; для більших листів з кожного листа вирізають один квадратний випробувальний зразок 250 мм х 250 мм.

7.3.2.1.2.2 Великі листи
Випробувальні зразки вирізані з тієї самої частини листа. Одна з можливих макетів показана на рисунку  3 (показник дистанції 200 мм). Інші верстки можуть бути використані за умови, що рівна кількість зразків вирізається перпендикулярно і паралельно виробничому напрямку.
	7.3 Tests for physical performance and characteristics

7.3.1 Apparent density

7.3.1.1Preparation of specimen

The specimen shall preferably be a piece of a fibre-cement sheet used for the bending strength test.

7.3.1.2 Apparatus

7.3.1.2.1 Ventilated oven, capable of achieving a temperature of 100 °C to 105 °C with a full load of specimens.

7.3.1.2.2 Balance, accurate to within 0,1 % of the specimen mass and equipped to determine both the immersed mass and the non-immersed mass of the specimen.

7.3.1.3 Procedure

Determine the volume V of the specimen by immersion in water or another method having an equivalent accuracy. In the case of immersion in water, the specimen shall be saturated in water beforehand.

Determine the mass m of the specimen after drying it in a ventilated oven maintained at 100 °C to 105 °C for 24 h.

7.3.1.4 Expression and interpretation of results

The apparent density is given by the formula:
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where

d

is the apparent density in grams per cubic centimetres;

m 

is the mass of the specimen after drying in grams;

V

is the volume of the specimen in cubic centimetres.

The result shall comply with the specification of 5.4.2.

7.3.2 Mechanical characteristics - Bending strength – Modulus of elasticity (Bending modulus)

7.3.2.1 Preparation of specimens

7.3.2.1.1 Shapes, dimensions of specimens and test span

The dimensions of specimens and test span shall be such that:

a)ratio span/nominal thickness is greater than or equal to 15;

b)ratio span/deflection at rupture is greater than or equal to 20;

c)length of specimens is greater than or equal to span plus 40 mm;

d)width of specimens is greater than or equal to five times the nominal thickness of specimens.

Specimens may be either square or rectangular.

The preferred dimensions of specimens are 250 mm x 250 mm.

The preferred span is 200 mm.

Where the preferred dimensions and span do not meet conditions a) to d), the dimensions and span shall be adjusted to meet those conditions.

The dimensions of specimens and test span may be changed from the preferred values provided the conditions a) to d) are fulfilled.

7.3.2.1.2 Cutting

7.3.2.1.2.1 Small size sheets

Five randomly sampled sheets are taken. For sheets smaller than 250 mm x 250 mm, whole sheets are tested; for larger sheets, one square test specimen of 250 mm x 250 mm is cut from each sheet.

7.3.2.1.2.2 Large size sheets

The test specimens are cut from the same part of the sheet. One possible layout is shown in Figure 3 (the distance of 200 mm is indicative). Other cutting layouts may be used provided that an equal number of specimens are cut perpendicular and parallel to the manufacturing direction.

	Dimensions in millimetres

Розміри в міліметрах
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	Квадратні зразки / Прямокутні зразки

Square specimens / Rectangular specimens

	Рисунок 3 - Вирізання зразків з великих листів

Figure 3 — Cutting of specimens from large size sheets

	7.3.2.1.3 Кондиціювання

Зразки повинні бути оброблені відповідно до Таблиці 10.
	7.3.2.1.3 Conditioning

Specimens shall be conditioned in accordance with Table 10.


	Таблиця 10 - Кондиціонування
	Table 10 — Conditionin g

	Випробування
	Процедура кондиціонування
	Test
	Conditioning procedure

	Випробування приймальні (у вологому стані)

Категорії A & B
	24 години занурення у воду товщиною <20 мм

48 годин занурення у воду товщиною> 20 мм
	Acceptance test (wet)
Categories A & B
	24 h immersion in water for thickness < 20 mm
48 h immersion in water for thickness > 20 mm

	Випробування приймальні ( в  умовах навколишнього середовища)

Категорії C & D
	Від 7 до 14 d в умовах навколишнього середовища
	Acceptance test (ambient)
Categories C & D
	Between 7 and 14 d in ambient laboratory conditions

	Визначення  типу
Категорії A, B та C
	Перед випробуванням на вигин:

від 7 до 14 d в умовах навколишнього середовища

потім 24 години занурення в воду для листів товщиною <= 20 мм
або 48 годин при товщині> 20 мм

Зразки повинні бути перевірені негайно після видалення з води.
	Type test
Categories A, B & C
	Prior to the bending test:
between 7 and 14 d in ambient laboratory conditions 
followed by 24 h immersion in water for sheets with thickness <= 20 mm
or 48 h for thickness > 20 mm
The specimens shall be tested immediately upon removal from the water.

	Визначення  типу
Категорія D
	Від 7 до 14 d в умовах навколишнього середовища
	Type test 
Category D
	Between 7 and 14 d in ambient laboratory conditions
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	Figure 4 — Bending test machine

7.3.2.3 Procedure

Arrange the test piece with the under face against the supports and load the test piece by means of the central loading bar.

Load the specimen such that breakage occurs within 10 s and 30 s. A constant rate of deflection is preferred. Where this facility is not available, a constant rate of loading is acceptable.

For non-textured specimens, measure the thickness at two points, either before breaking along the loading line or after breaking along the broken edge as shown in Figure 5.
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	Квадратні зразки / Прямокутні зразки
	Square specimens / Rectangular specimens

	Рисунок 5 - Вимірювання товщини зразків
	Figure 5 — Measurement of thickness of  specimens

	Для квадратних зразків повторно зібрати зламані шматки.

Надішліть повторно зібрані зразки на друге випробування  на згин із лінією  прикладання навантаження під прямим кутом до першого випробування. Виміряйте товщину зразка у двох точках для плоских листів вздовж нової ділянки поломки, як показано на рисунку  5.

Якщо використовуються прямокутні зразки, міцність в обох напрямках визначають шляхом  випробування кожного з відповідних зразків значення сили в обох напрямках отримують шляхом  випробування кожного з відповідних зразків (див. Рисунок. 5).
7.3.2.4 Вираження та інтерпретація результатів
7.3.2.4.1 Модуль розриву MOR
Модуль розриву МОR у мегапаскалях, для кожного напрямку розриву зразка визначається за формулою:
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Де
F - розривне навантаження, у ньютонах;
ls - відстань між осями опор, в міліметрах;
b ширина зразка, в міліметрах;
е товщина, в міліметрах:
Для нетекстурованих листів це середнє арифметичне двох вимірювань для кожного напрямку навантаження на  розрив.
Для лицьових текстурних листів він розраховується з обсягу, виміряного шляхом витіснення води.
Модуль розриву листа (ів) повинен бути середнім арифметичним з мінімальних десяти значень (п'ять у кожному напрямку). Оцініть результати відповідно до вимог 5.4.3.
Виробник повинен вказати характерні значення для механічної міцності. Характерні величини міцності на вигин спираються на статистичні дані про результати випробувань в умовах навколишнього середовища як поставляються продукції.
	For square specimens, re-assemble the broken pieces.

Submit the re-assembled specimens to a second bending test with the line of load application at right angles to that of the first test. Measure the thickness of the test piece at two points for smooth sheets along the new section of breakage as indicated in Figure 5.

Where rectangular specimens are used, the strengths in the two directions are obtained by testing each of the appropriate specimens (see Figure 5).

7.3.2.4 Expression and interpretation of results

7.3.2.4.1Modulus of rupture MOR

The modulus of rupture MOR, in megapascals, for each breaking load direction is given by the formula:
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where

F
is the breaking load, in newtons;

ls
is the span between the axes of supports, in millimetres;

b
is the width of the test piece, in millimetres;

e
is the thickness, in millimetres:

For non-textured sheets, it is the arithmetic mean of two measurements for each breaking load direction.

For face-textured sheets, it is calculated from the volume measured by water displacement.
The modulus of rupture of the sheet(s) shall be the arithmetic mean of minimum ten values (five in each direction). Assess the results against the specifications of 5.4.3.

The manufacturer shall specify the characteristic values for mechanical strength. Characteristic values of bending strength are based on statistical data on results of tests in ambient conditions on as delivered products.



	7.3.2.4.2 Модуль пружності МОЕ
Обчисліть модуль пружності МОЕ, в гіга або мегапаскалях, для кожного зразка зразка та кожного напрямку розриву вантажу за такою формулою:

E = (F2 – F1) x ls3 /4be3 x (f2 – f1)

де
E - модуль пружності, в GPa або МПа;
F2 та F1 - навантаження, взяті з двох точок в лінійній ділянці сюжету, нижче межі пропорційності;
ls - відстань між осями опор, в міліметрах;
b ширина зразка, в міліметрах;
е товщина, в міліметрах;
f2 і f1 - відхилення, відповідні обраним вагам, в міліметрах.

Модуль пружності листа (ів) повинен становити середнє арифметичне мінімум десяти значень (по п'ять у кожному напрямку).

7.3.3 Водопроникність

7.3.3.1 Підготовка зразків

Повинні бути вирізано три зразки, тобто по одному  з кожного з трьох листів. Для листів великого розміру можуть використовуватися ті, що використовуються для надання зразків для інших типових випробувань, або можуть використовуватися інші листи.

Розміри зразків повинні відповідати дійсному розміру для невеликих листів. Для листів великих розмірів розміри мають бути не  менше  600 мм х 500 мм, за винятком вузьких листів, де розміри мають бути 600 мм х максимальну ширину.
7.3.3.2 Апаратура
7.3.3.2.1 Відповідна рамка, яка повинна бути запечатана на верхній частині зразка.
Розміри рами для малих листів мають бути на 50 мм менше, ніж довжина і ширина листів. Для великих листів розмір рами повинен бути мінімум 550 × 450 мм. 
Вузька рама однакової довжини буде використовуватися для вузьких листів
	7.3.2.4.2 Modulus of elasticity MOE

Calculate the modulus of elasticity MOE, in Giga- or Megapascal, for each sample specimen and each breaking load direction by the following formula:

E = (F2 – F1) x ls3 /4be3 x (f2 – f1)

where
E

is the modulus of elasticity, in GPa or MPa;

F2 and F1

are loads, taken from two points within the linear section of the plot, below the limit of proportionality;

ls

is the span between the axes of supports, in millimetres;

b

is the width of the test piece, in millimetres;

e

is the thickness, in millimetres;

f2 and f1

are deflections corresponding to the loads selected, in millimetres.

The modulus of elasticity of the sheet(s) shall be the arithmetic mean of minimum ten values (five in each direction).

7.3.3 Water impermeability

7.3.3.1 Preparation of specimens

Three specimens shall be cut, i.e. one from each of three sheets. For large size sheets, those used to provide specimens for other type-tests may be used or other sheets may be taken.

Specimen dimensions shall be according to the actual size for small size sheets. For large size sheets, the dimensions shall be 600 mm x 500 mm minimum except for narrow sheets where the dimensions shall be 600 mm x the maximum possible width.

7.3.3.2 Apparatus

7.3.3.2.1
Suitable frame, which shall be sealed on top of the specimen.
The frame dimensions for small size sheets shall be 50 mm less than the length and width of the sheets. For large size sheets, the frame dimension shall be 550 mm  x 450 mm minimum. A narrow frame of the same length shall be used for narrow sheets.

	7.3.3.3 Підготовка зразків

Зразки повинні зберігатися   в умовах лабораторного середовища принаймні протягом семи днів.
7.3.3.4 Процедура

Покладіть і закріпіть рамку на лицьовій  поверхні  зразка і заповніть її водою до висоти 20 мм над лицьовою стороною листа. Помістіть зразки в в умовах лабораторного середовища, так щоб його можна було  оглянути під поверхнею зразка, не переміщаючи зразок під час випробування. Тривалість випробування - 24 години.
	 7.3.3.3 Specimen conditioning

The specimens shall be kept in ambient laboratory conditions for at least seven days.

7.3.3.4Procedure

Place and seal the frame on top of the face of the specimen and fill with water to a height of 20 mm above the face of the sheet. Place the specimens in ambient laboratory conditions so that the under face can be viewed without movi ng the specimen during the test. The duration of the test shall be 24 h.

	7.3.3.5 Вираження та інтерпретація результатів

Перевірте поверхню після 24 годин і перевірте, чи відповідає він вимогам 5.4.5.

7.3.4 Паропроникність 

Визначення значення паропроникності  μ слід проводити відповідно до стандарту EN ISO 12572, умови C. Порівняйте результати з характеристиками пункту 5.4.5.

7.3.5 Тепла вода

7.3.5.1 Підготовка зразків

Виберіть десять листів, що доставлені виробником. Вирізати десять комплектів парних зразків відповідно до випробування на міцність на вигин, як зазначено в 7.3.2.

Кожна пара сусідніх зразків повинна бути вирізана в напрямку машини відповідно до рисунка 6 з одного листа і позначена однаковою цифрою для подальшого порівняння результатів.
	7.3.3.5 Expression and interpretation of results

Examine the under face after 24 h and verify that it conforms to the specification of 5.4.5.

7.3.4.Water vapour permeability

The determination of the water vapour resistance value μ shall be carried out according to EN ISO 12572, Condition C. Compare the results with the specifications of 5.4.5.

7.3.5 Warm water

7.3.5.1Preparation of specimens

Sample ten sheets as delivered by the producer. Cut ten sets of paired specimens to suit the bending strength test specified in 7.3.2.

Each specimen pair shall be cut adjacent in the machine direction in accordance with Figure 6 from one sheet and given the same number for later comparison of results.

	Dimensions in millimetres

Розміри в міліметрах
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	Рисунок 6 - Вирізуваня сусідніх зразків
	Figure 6 — Adjacent cutting


	7.3.5.3 Процедура

Розділіть парні зразки, щоб скласти два набори з десяти екземплярів кожен.

Передайте першу партію десяти зразків на  випробування міцності при згині відповідно до пункту 7.3.2.3 після кондиціонування відповідно до таблиці 10.
Витримуйте десять екземплярів зразків другого набору у воді при температурі (60 ± 2) ° C, насиченої продуктом такої ж композиції, для (56 ± 2) d.

Наприкінці цього періоду умову зразок відповідно до таблиці 10, а потім виконайте випробування на міцність при згині згідно з 7.3.2.


	7.3.5.3 Procedure

Divide the paired specimens to form two sets of ten specimens each.
Submit the first lot of ten specimens to the bending strength test in accordance with 7.3.2.3 after conditioning in accordance with Table 10.

Immerse the ten specimens of the second lot in water at (60 ± 2) °C saturated with product of the same composition, for (56  ± 2) d.

At the end of this period, condition the specimen in accordance with Table 10, then carry out the bending strength test in accordance with 7.3.2.

	7.3.5.4 Вираження та інтерпретація результатів

Для кожної пари зразків i (i = 1-10) обчислюють індивідуальне співвідношення MRi наступним чином:
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де

MORfi - модуль розриву i-го зразка після витримування  у  теплій  воді;

MORfci - це модуль розриву i-го контрольного зразка (з першого набору).

Обчислити середнє значення, R та стандартне відхилення, s, індивідуального співвідношення, MRi.
Розрахувати нижню оцінку RL середнього співвідношення на рівні 95% довірчого рівня (ISO 2602) таким чином:

RL = R - 0,58 x s

Порівняйте результати з характеристиками 5.5.4.

7.3.6 Замочування -  висушування

7.3.6.1 Підготовка зразків
Виберіть десять листів, з доставлені виробником. Виріжте десять комплектів парних зразків відповідно до випробування на вигин у 7.3.2.
Кожна пара сусідніх зразків повинна бути вирізана в напрямку машини відповідно до рисунка 6 з одного листа і позначена однаковою цифрою для подальшого порівняння результатів.
7.3.6.2 Апаратура
7.3.6.2.1 Вентильована піч, здатна досягти температури (60 ± 5) ° С та відносної вологості 20% при повному завантаженні зразами.

7.3.6.2.2 Ванна, заповнена водою при температурі навколишнього середовища більше ніж на  5 ° С.

7.3.6.2.3  Перавірка  обладнання для визначення випробування на міцність при згині, як визначено в 7.3.2.2.

7.3.6.3 Процедура

Розділіть парні зразки, щоб скласти два набори по десять екземплярів кожен. Після кондиціонування відповідно до таблиці 10 передайте першу партію  здесяти зразків на випробування на вигин, як описано в 7.3.2.

Одночасно подайте другий набор на відповідну кількість циклів замочування, як зазначено в таблиці 7, що включає:

- занурення у воду при температурі навколишнього середовища (більше 5 ° С) протягом 18 годин;

- сушіння в вентильованій печі (60 ± 5) ° С та відносній вологості менше, ніж 20% протягом 6 год. Вологість 20% повинна бути досягнута принаймні за 3 години до завершення 6 год.


	7.3.5.4 Expression and interpretation of results

For each pair of specimens i (i = 1 to 10), calculate the individual ratio, MRi, as follows:
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where

MORfi

is the modulus of rupture of the ith specimen after the warm water test;

MORfci

is the modulus of rupture of the ith reference specimen (from the first lot).

Calculate the average, R, and standard deviation, s, of the individual ratio, MRi.
Calculate the lower estimation, RL, of the mean of the ratios at 95 % confidence level (ISO 2602) as follows:

RL = R - 0,58 x s

Compare the results with the specifications of 5.5.4.

7.3.6 Soak-dry

7.3.6.1 Preparation of specimens

Sample ten sheets as delivered by the producer. Cut ten sets of paired specimens to suit the bending test in 7.3.2.

Each specimen pair shall be cut adjacent in the machine direction in accordance with Figure 6 from one sheet and given the same number for later comparison of results.

7.3.6.2 Apparatus

7.3.6.2.1
Ventilated oven, capable of achieving a temperature of (60 ± 5) °C and a relative humidity less or equal to 20 % with a full load of specimens.
7.3.6.2.2
Bath filled with water, at ambient temperature of more than 5 °C.

7.3.6.2.3
Testing equipment for determination of bending strength test, as defined in 7.3.2.2.

7.3.6.3 Procedure

Divide the paired specimens to form two lots of ten specimens each. After conditioning in accordance with Table 10, submit the first lot of ten specimens to the bending test as described in 7.3.2.

At the same time, submit the second lot to the relevant number of soak-dry cycles as specified in Table 7 consisting of:

—
immersion in water at ambient temperature (more than 5 °C) for 18 h;

—
drying in a ventilated oven of (60 ± 5) °C and relative humidity of less than 20 % for 6 h. The 20 % humidity shall be achieved for at least 3 h prior to the conclusion of the 6 h drying.

	При необхідності допускається інтервал між циклами до 72 годин. Протягом цього інтервалу зразки зберігаються в зануренних у воду умовах.
Після необхідної кількості циклів, помістіть зразки в навколишні лабораторні умови протягом семи днів.
Наприкінці цього періоду умови зразків згідно з таблицею 10 та проведення випробування на міцність при згині, як зазначено в 7.3.2.
7.3.6.4 Вираження та інтерпретація результатів

Для кожної пари зразків i (i = 1-10) обчислюють індивідуальне співвідношення MRi наступним чином:
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де

MORfi - модуль розриву i-го зразка після циклу замочування;

MORfci - це модуль розриву i-го контрольного зразка (з першого набору).

Обчислити середнє значення, R та стандартне відхилення, s, індивідуального співвідношення, MRi.
Розрахувати нижню оцінку RL середнього співвідношення на рівні 95% довірчого рівня (ISO 2602) таким чином:

RL = R - 0,58 x s

Порівняйте результат із специфікацією 5.5.5.

7.3.7 Випробування  паропроникності
7.3.7.1 Загальні положення

Паропроникність визначається при температурі (23 ± 2) ° С, використовуючи метод  випробувань та деталі приладу, наведені у Додатку С.

7.3.7.2 Кількість зразків

Два зразка повинні бути випробувані, один зразок повинен бути розрізаний паралельно довгому  розміру листа, а інший повинен бути вирізаний під прямим кутом до довгого розміру з того самого листа.

7.3.7.3 Розміри зразків

Випробувальні зразки мають бути як мінімум 75 мм шириною та довжиною 300 мм.
7.3.7.4 Кондиціювання зразків

Зразок  витримують за  таких  умов - при відносній вологості (30 ± 2)% при температурі (23 ± 2) ° С, поки втрата ваги або коефіцієнт посилення протягом 24 годин не перевищує 0,1% ваги зразка.
	If necessary, an interval up to 72 h between cycles is allowed. During this interval, specimens shall be stored in immersed conditions.

After the required number of cycles, place the specimens in a ambient laboratory conditions for seven days.

At the end of this period, condition the specimens in accordance with Table 10 and carry out the bending strength test as specified in 7.3.2.

7.3.6.4 Expression and interpretation of results

For each pair of specimens i (i = 1 to 10), calculate the individual ratio, MRi, as follows:
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where

MORfi

is the modulus of rupture of the ith specimen after the soak-dry cycling;

MORfci

is the modulus of rupture of the ith reference specimen (from the first lot).

Calculate the average, R, and standard deviation, s, of the individual ratio, MRi.
Calculate the lower estimation, RL, of the mean of the ratios at 95 % confidence level (ISO 2602) as follows:

RL = R - 0,58 x s

Compare the result with the specification of 5.5.5.

7.3.7 Moisture movement test

7.3.7.1 General

The moisture movement shall be determined at a temperature of (23 ± 2) °C using the test procedure and apparatus details given in Annex C.

7.3.7.2 Number of specimens

Two specimens shall be tested, one specimen shall be cut parallel with the long dimension of the sheet and the other shall be cut at right angles to the long dimension from the same sheet.

7.3.7.4 Dimensions of specimens

The test specimens shall be at least 75 mm wide and 300 mm long.

7.3.7.4 Conditioning of specimens

Condition specimens at (30 ± 2) % relative humidity at a temperature of (23 ± 2) °C until the weight loss or gain during a 24 h period is not greater than 0,1 % of the specimen weight.


Листи, використовувані для випробування, повинні бути обрані випадковим способом. Кількість необхідних листів залежить від розроблених рекомендацій щодо монтажу або від розмірів випробуваних листів (де це можливо, листів  максимальних розмірів), див. 7.4.2.4.

	7.4.2.3 Апаратура
7.4.2.3.1 Система каркасу, до якої випробувані листи можуть бути закріплені у вертикальному положенні, з опорними елементами вказаного матеріалу та відстані.
7.4.2.3.2 Система розпилювання води з виходом приблизно 1 л / м2 / хв, що забезпечує повне змочування поверхні
7.4.2.3.3 Нагрівальний пристрій, здатний підтримувати відповідну  вказаній температуру на поверхні випробовуваних елементів. 

Нагрівальний пристрій повинен мати вихідну потужність, яка регулюється датчиком температури чорного тіла, розташованим у центральній частині випробувальної установки, де очікується максимальна температура, тобто на найближчій відстані під нагрівальним блоком.
Температура в цьому місці регулюється при (60 ± 5) ° С і повинна бути досягнута через 15 хв нагрівання.
У будь-який час різниця між температурою  чорного тіла в центрі та температурою чорного тіла  біля кутів випробувальної установки (також вимірюється під блоками нагріву) не повинна перевищувати 15 ° С.
7.4.2.3.4. Система управління, яка дозволяє змінювати умови випробовування відповідно до вимог методу  випробувань.
7.4.2.4 Процедура

Вибрана одна установочна система, яка вважається найбільш суворим випробуванням на листах.
Зібрати випробовувальну рамку відповідно до рекомендацій виробника. Конструкція каркасу повинна містити принаймні одне з'єднання в його центральній частиніі. Периметр рами повинен забезпечувати фіксацію стандартного розміру листа.

Фактичні розміри рами повинні забезпечувати мінімальну площу 3,5 м2 і максимальну площу 12 м2 та:
а) дозволяти встановлювати зразки з вертикальною орієнтацією; і
б) дозволяти встановлювати принаймні два зразки таким чином:
1) лист  площею більше 1,8 м2 - два листи;
2) лист  площею не більше 1,8 м2 - достатня кількість листів для покриття площі не менше 3,5 м2.
ПРИМІТКА. Якщо озагальна площа зразків перевищує 12 м2, довжина листа може бути зменшена, щоб забезпечити площу випробувань не більше 12 м2.
Фіксація зразків на випробувальній рамці відповідно до рекомендацій виробника є вирішальною для листів та наступного:

- відстань закріплення краю: вказано мінімум;
- інтервал між закріпленнями: максимальний вказаний;
- включати в себе всі гідроізоляційні та інші пристосування: зазвичай вказані;
- включати перміщення в обидві сторони.
Представте зібраний кадр до циклу випробувань відповідно до таблиці 11:


	7.4 Tests for climatic performance

7.4.1 Freeze-thaw

7.4.1.1 Preparation of specimens

Sample ten sheets as delivered by the producer. Cut ten sets of paired specimens to suit the bending test (see 7.3.2).

Each specimen pair shall be cut adjacent in the machine direction in accordance with Figure 6 from one sheet and given the same number for later comparison of results.

7.4.1.2 Apparatus

7.4.1.2.1 Freezer unit, having forced air circulation, with air temperature control and capable of reaching the temperature specified in 7.4.1.3 within 1 h to 2 h with a full load of specimens.

7.4.1.2.2 Water bath, filled with water and maintained at (20 ± 4) °C.

7.4.1.2.3 Bending test machine, as described in 7.3.2.2.

7.4.1.3 Procedure

Divide the paired specimens to form two lots of ten specimens each.

Submit the first lot of specimens to the bending strength test as described in 7.3.2 including the conditioning procedure (see Table 10).

At the same time, immerse the second lot of specimens in water at ambient temperature (> 5 °C) for 48 h.

Then subject the second lot of specimens to the relevant number of freeze-thaw cycles as specified in Table 7:

· cool (freeze) in the freezer which shall reach a temperature of (-20 ± 4) °C within 1 h to 2 h and hold at this temperature for a further 1 h;

· heat (thaw) in the water bath which shall reach a temperature of (20 ± 4) °C within 1 h to 2 h and hold at this temperature for a further 1 h.

During both the cooling and heating (freezing and thawing) cycles, position the specimens to enable free circulation of the conducting medium (air in the freezer or water in the bath) around them.

The temperature indicated refers to the temperature of the media, i.e. air or water.

Each freeze/thaw cycle shall take between 4 h and 6 h but an interval of 72 h maximum may be taken between cycles during which the specimens shall be stored in water at 20 °C.

Control of the freeze/thaw cycles can be automatic or manual. Continuous automatic cycling is preferable. For manual control, record the completion of each cycle.

After the required number of cycles, carry out the bending strength test as specified in 7.3.2 including the conditioning procedure (see Table 10).



	
	7.4.1.4 Expression and interpretation of results

For each pair of specimens, i (i = 1 to 10), calculate the individual ratio, MRi, as follows:
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where

MORfi
is the modulus of rupture of the specimen from the ith pair after freeze-thaw cycling (the second lot);

MORfci
is the modulus of rupture of the specimen from the ith pair tested for reference (the first lot).

Calculate the average, R, and standard deviation, s, of the individual ratio, MRi.
Calculate the lower estimation, RL, of the mean of the ratios at 95% confidence level (ISO 2602) as follows:

RL = R - 0,58 x s
Compare the result with the specification of 5.5.2.

7.4.2 Heat-rain

7.4.2.1 General
This test method provides a practical moisture movement test designed to determine the installed performance of flat sheets under cyclic changes in moisture content.

7.4.2.2 Preparation of specimens

Sheets used for the test shall be selected at random. The number of sheets required will depend upon the specified installation recommendations or on the size of sheets being tested (where appropriate, maximum size sheets), see 7.4.2.4.

7.4.2.3 Apparatus

7.4.2.3.1
Framing system, to which the sheets under test may be fixed in a vertical position, with the supporting members of a specified material and spacing.
7.4.2.3.2
Water spray system, with an output of approximately 1 l/m2/min, which provides a complete wetting on the face.

7.4.2.3.3
Heating device, capable of maintaining the specified uniform temperature on the surface of the tested elements.

The heating device shall have a power output regulated by means of a black body temperature sensor located at the central area of the test rig where the maximum temperature is expected, i.e. at the closest distance underneath a heating unit.

The temperature at this location shall be regulated at (60 ± 5) °C and shall be reached after 15 min of heating.

At any time, the difference between black body temperature in the centre and black body temperatures near the corners of the test rig (also measured underneath heating units) shall not exceed 15 °C.

7.4.2.3.4
Control system, allowing the test conditions to alternate as prescribed in the test procedure.
7.4.2.4 Procedure

One installation system, which is regarded as the most severe test for the sheets, shall be selected.

Assemble the test frame in accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations. The frame construction shall include at least one joint in its central region. The perimeter of the frame shall allow standard size sheet fixing.

The actual frame dimensions shall provide a minimum area of 3,5 m2 and a maximum area of 12 m2 and:

a)
allow the specimens to be installed with vertical orientation; and

b)
allow the installation of at least two specimens as follows:

1)
area per sheet greater than 1,8 m2 - two sheets;

2)
area per sheet not greater than 1,8 m2 - sufficient sheets to cover an area of at least 3,5 m2.

NOTE
If the combined area of the specimens exceeds 12 m2, the sheet length can be reduced to provide a test area of not more than 12 m2.
Fix the specimens to the test frame in accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations as decisive for the sheets and the following:

—
edge fixing distance: minimum specified;

—
spacing between fixings: maximum specified;

—
include all waterproofing and other attachments: normally specified;

—
include joints in both directions.

Subject the assembled frame to the test cycle in accordance with Table 11:

	Table 11 — Heat-rain cycle
Таблиця 11 - Цикл теплового дощування

	цикли
	Тривалість циклів
	Cycles
	Duration

	Дощування
Пауза

Радіаційне тепло

Пауза 
	2 год 50 хв ± 5 хв

10 хв ± 1 хв

2 год 50 хв ± 5 хв

10 хв ± 1 хв
	Water spray

Pause

Radiant heat

Pause
	2 h 50 min ± 5 min

10 min ± 1 min

2 h 50 min ± 5 min

10 min ± 1 min

	Загальний цикл

Повторіть всі кроки
	6 х ± 12 хв
	Total cycle

Repeat all steps
	6 h ± 12 min

	7.4.2.5 Вираження та інтерпретація результатів

Результат візуальної оцінки повинен відповідати специфікації 5.5.3.

7.5. Випробування на вогнестійкість
7.5.1 Листи, задовольняють вимогам на  вогнестійкістьї класу А1 без необхідності проведення випробувань
Листи, що містять 1% або менше органічних речовин за масою або об'ємом, залежно від того, який з них є більш обтяжливими, вважаються відповідними вимогам на  вогнестійкість класу А1 відповідно до положень Рішення 96/603 / ЄС ЄК, з поправками, без необхідності  випробування.
7.5.2 Інші листи
7.5.2.1 Загальні положення

Листи, не охоплені в підрозділі 7.5.1, повинні бути перевірені та класифіковані згідно з EN 13501-1. Листи, що піддаються випробовуванню, повинні, окрім загальних положень, наведених у методі випробувань, в тому випадку, якщо застосовується метод випробовування, у спосіб, що відповідає їхньому призначенню для використання відповідно до специфікацій виробника.

	7.4.2.5 Expression and interpretation of results

The result of the visual assessment shall conform to the specification of 5.5.3.

7.5. Test for reaction to fire performance

7.5.1 Sheets satisfying the requirements for the fire reaction Class A1 without the need for testing
Sheets containing 1 % or less organic substances by mass or volume, whichever is the more onerous, are considered to satisfy the requirements for performance Class A1 of the characteristics reaction to fire, in accordance with the provisions of EC Decision 96/603/EC, as amended, without the need for testing.

7.5.2 Other sheets

7.5.2.1 General

Sheets not covered by 7.5.1 shall be tested and classified in accordance with EN 13501-1. The sheets to be tested shall, where the test method requires, be installed, in addition to the general provisions given in the test method, in a manner representative of their intended use in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

	7.5.2.2 Положення щодо монтажу та кріплення для EN 13823 
7.5.2.2.1 Програми для кінцевого використання
У кінцевому застосуванні, що покривається стандартизованим монтажем та фіксацією, це плоскі листи з волокнистої цементу, які використовуються як зовнішні та внутрішні облицювання стін та стель. У цьому методі, плоскі листи фіксуються на дерев'яній або металевій підструктурі з механічними пристроями. Сторона плоских листів, спрямованих у бік вогню, знаходиться в контакті з вентильованою порожниною, яка закрита жорсткою підструктурою або конструктивною конструкцією стіни або стелі. Порожня частина може бути або частково заповнена теплоізоляцією. Положення монтажу та фіксації базується на випробуванні відповідно до EN 13823
7.5.2.2.2 Випробувальний зразок
Вібірка зразків будівельних  виробів для випробувльного  пристрою  являє собою плоскі листи  волокнистоцементні із стандартними розмірами довжини, ширини та товщини. Вони вирізані за розміром, щоб відповідати розмірам випробувального пристрою. Вони включають всі облицювання та / або покриття, які, як правило, застосовуються до виробу, оскільки він розміщений на ринку.
7.5.2.2.3  Випробувальний  пристрій 
7.5.2.2.3.1 Розміри
Випробувальний  пристрій - це рама, виконана з двох опорних конструкцій для дерев'яних каркасів, кожна з яких висотою 1,5 м, до яких закріплені плоскі волокнистоцементні листи. Одна рама утворює довге крило (1,0 м), інша рама утворює коротке крило (0,5 м). Подальша інформація наведена на рисунках 7, 8, 9, 10 та 11.
	7.5.2.2 Mounting and fixing provisions for EN 13823
7.5.2.2.1 End use applications

The end uses covered by the standardized mounting and fixing are fibre cement flat sheets used as external and internal wall and ceiling finishes. In these end uses, flat sheets are fixed to a wooden or metal substructure with mechanical devices. The side of the flat sheets directed away from the fire is in contact with a ventilated cavity which is closed by either a rigid substructure or a structural wall or ceiling construction. The cavity may or may not be partially filled with thermal insulation. The mounting and fixing provision is based on testing in accordance with EN 13823.

7.5.2.2.2 Test specimen

Products used for the construction of the test assembly are fibre cement flat sheets with standard dimensions of length, width and thickness. They are cut to size to accommodate the dimensions of the test assembly. They include all facings and/or coatings that are normally applied to the product as it is placed on the market.

7.5.2.2.3 Test assembly 
7.5.2.2.3.1Dimensions

The test assembly is a corner set up made of two timber frame supporting constructions each with a height of 1,5 m to which the fibre cement flat sheets are fixed. One frame forms a long wing (1,0 m) the other frame forms a short wing (0,5 m). Further information is given in Figures 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11.
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1 вертикальний елемент рамки

2 горизонтальних елементів рамки

Ширина короткого крила
Рисунок 7 - Дерев'яна рамка для листів  волокнистоцементних - коротке крило


	Key

1 
vertical frame member
2 
horizontal frame member
A 
width of the short wing
Figure 7 — Wood based frame for fibre cement sheets — short wing

	Dimensions in millimetres; tolerances: 2 %, unless otherwise specified in text

Розміри в міліметрах; допуски: 2%, якщо інше не вказано в тексті
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	де
1 вертикальний елемент рамки

2 горизонтальний елемент рамки
Рисунок 8 - Дерев'яна рамка для листів волокнистоцементних  - довге крило

	Key

1 
vertical frame member
2 
horizontal frame member
Figure 8 — Wood based frame for fibre cement sheets — long wing

	Dimensions in millimetres; tolerances: 2 %, unless otherwise specified in text

Розміри в міліметрах; допуски: 2%, якщо інше не вказано в тексті
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 А гвинт

B ширина листа

C ширина довгого крила
Рисунок 9 - Інструкції з монтажу листів волокнистоцементних та фіксації - довге крило
	Key

A 
screw
B 
width of the sheet
C 
width of the long wing
Figure 9 — Mounting instructions for fibre cement sheets and the fixing — long wing

	Dimensions in millimetres; tolerances: 2 %, unless otherwise specified in text

Розміри в міліметрах; допуски: 2%, якщо інше не вказано в тексті
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 А гвинт
Рисунок 10 - Інструкції з монтажу листів  волокнистоцементних та фіксації - коротке крило


	Key

A 
screw
Figure 10 — Mounting instructions for fibre cement sheets and the fixing — short wing

	Dimensions in millimetres; tolerances: 2 %, unless otherwise specified in text

Розміри в міліметрах; допуски: 2%, якщо інше не вказано в тексті
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1 дошка
2 ізоляція (50 мм) - мінеральна вата

3 вертикальний елемент (деревина)

4 лист

5 спільна група
6 U-канали
Рисунок 11 - Налаштування кута

	Key

1 
backing board
2 
insulation (50 mm) – mineral wool
3 
vertical member (timber)
4 
sheet
5 
joint band
6 
U-channel
Figure 11 — Corner set-up

	7.5.2.2.3.2 Підтримка будівництва та теплоізоляції

Обидві довгі та короткі рами складені з дерева (40 ± 1) мм × (40 ± 1) мм для вертикальних елементів; 
(20 ± 1) мм × (40 ± 1) мм для горизонтальних елементів. Вони прибиті або загвинчені разом. Конструкція дає вентиляційний відстань (40 ± 1) мм між волокнистоцементним листом та теплоізоляцією. Каркаси з закріпленими на ньому фіксованими волокнистоцементними плоскими листами повинні бути вільними.

Відстань між опорним стендом випробувального присторю та задньою стороною опорної рами повинен бути заповнений ізоляцією  з мінеральної вати номінальною товщиною 50 мм, номінальною густиною (70 ± 20) кг / м³ та класом A2-s1,d0 відповідно до EN 13501-1. Теплоізоляція укладена між дерев'яними каркасами та підставкою для випробувального  пристрою.
7.5.2.2.3.3 Роз'єми та кріплення 
На великому крилі є горизонтальне з'єднання (500 ± 10) мм над днищем і вертикальне з'єднання (200 ± 10) мм від краю кута. Ці з'єднання повинні бути побудовані як на практиці. Ширина їх відкриття повинна бути (8 ± 1) мм або відповідно до максимальної ширини, дозволеної кінцевим використанням виробу.
 Плоскі листи волокнистоцементні  закріплені гвинтами, як це використовується на практиці.

7.5.2.2.3.4 Орієнтація виробу
Для всіх програм кінцевого використання  випробування виконується у вертикальному положенні. Вироби з однаковими поверхневими покриттями з обох сторін повинні випробуватися тільки з одного боку. Вироби з різними поверхневими покриттями або покриттями з різних сторін повинні бути випробувані з обох боків або з сторони, що представляє найгірший результат, спрямований на пожежу. Найгірший  результат, як правило, отримується з боку, яка має покриття з найвищим органічним вмістом на m²  поверхні або з боку самого темного кольору. Сторона з найвищим органічним вмістом повинна бути виведена зі складу різних фасадних шарів або шляхом визначення їх загальної теплотворної здатності відповідно до EN ISO 1716 з урахуванням відповідних застосовуваних сухих мас обробних шарів.
У випадку перевірки з обох сторін класифікація сторони з найгіршим результатом  може бути використана для класифікації виробу, або класифікацію кожної з сторін може бути оголошено окремо. У разі перевірки лише однієї сторони класифікація цієї сторони може бути використана для класифікації виробу.
7.5.2.2.3.5 Напрямок виробу 
Виріб монтується так, щоб сторони листів були вертикальними.
7.5.2.2.4 Кількість випробувань

Для класифікації потрібні три дійсні випробування. Будівельні  вироби  трьох випробувальних агрегатів, для  випробувань взяті із стандартних виробничих партій. Допускаються норми виробничих допусків.
ПРИМІТКА Це, наприклад, приклад загальної товщини та товщини покриттів або шарів покриття.

)
Mix formulation is the type formula and does not include differences such as raw material variations.

) Змішана композиція є формулою типу і не включає відмінностей, таких як зміни сировини.

7.5.2.2.5 Область застосування для отриманої класифікації

Класифікація отримана на підставі результатів випробувань трьох вибірок того ж виду продукції, що підлягають нормальному виробничому допуску. Таким чином, класифікація застосовується до плоских листів  волокнистоцементних  тієї ж сумішної композиції) для основного листа, однакової товщини, такої ж густини та з тією ж поверхнею або товщиною покриття, що використовується для випробування, і в межах поля, визначеної нормальними допусками виробництва.
Класифікація застосовується також до плоских листів  волокнистоцементних:

- одного типу, але з різними розмірами довжини і ширини;

- товщиною, рівною або більшою, ніж використовувана для випробування;

- з іншою поверхневою текстурою (гладкою або тисненою);
	7.5.2.2.3.2 Supporting construction and thermal insulation

Both long and short wing frames are made out of wood, (40 ± 1) mm × (40 ± 1) mm for vertical members; (20 ± 1) mm × (40 ± 1) mm for horizontal members. They are nailed or screwed together. The construction gives a ventilation gap of (40 ± 1) mm between fibre cement sheet and thermal insulation. The frames with the fibre cement flat sheets fixed to it shall be free standing.

The space between test rig backing board and backside of the supporting frame shall be filled with mineral wool insulation with a nominal thickness of 50 mm, a nominal density of (70 ± 20) kg/m³ and a class  A2-s1,d0 according to EN 13501-1. The thermal insulation is imprisoned between the wooden frames and the test rig backing board.

7.5.2.2.3.3 Joints and fixings

On the large wing, there is a horizontal joint at (500 ±  10) mm above the bottom and a vertical joint at (200 ± 10) mm from the corner edge. These joints shall be constructed as in practice. Their opening width shall be (8 ± 1) mm or in accordance with the maximum width allowed in the product’s end use.

The fibre cement flat sheets are fixed with screws as used in practice.

7.5.2.2.3.4 Product orientation

For all end use applications, the testing is performed in vertical position. Products with identical surface finishes on both sides have to be tested at one side only. Products with different surface finishes or coatings on different sides shall be tested on both sides or with the side representative for the worst performance directed to the fire. The worst performance is normally obtained with the side having the finish with the highest organic content per m² surface or with the side with the darkest colour. The side with the highest organic content shall be derived from the composition of the different finishing layers or by determining their gross calorific value according to EN ISO 1716, taking account of the respective applied dry weights of the finishing layers.

In case both sides are tested, the classification of the side with the worst performance can be used for the classification of the product, or the classification of each of the sides can be declared separately. In case only one side is tested, the classification of that side can be used for the classification of the product.

7.5.2.2.3.5 Product direction

The product shall be mounted so that the sides of the sheets are vertical.

7.5.2.2.4 Number of tests

Three valid tests are required for classification. The products used for the construction of the three test assemblies are taken from standard production lots. The normal manufacturing tolerances apply.

NOTE
This is for example the case for the overall thickness and thickness of finishes or coating layers.
7.5.2.2.5 Field of application for the obtained classification

The classification is obtained based on the results of testing of three assemblies of the same product subject to the normal manufacturing tolerances. The classification therefore applies to fibre cement flat sheets of the same mix formulation
) for the base sheet, same thickness, the same density and with the same facing or coating thickness as used for the test and within a field determined by the normal manufacturing tolerances.

The classification also applies to fibre cement flat sheets:

—
of the same type, but with different dimensions of length and width;

—
with a thickness equal to or greater than that used for the test;

—
with a different surface texture (smooth or embossed);

	

	- з густиною, визначеною відповідно до пункту 5.4.2, в межах ± 0,15 г / см³ густини, використовуваної у випробуванні;

- при ширині спільного відкриття, що дорівнює чи менше, ніж ті, що використовуються для випробування;

- зафіксована з усіма іншими типами механічних пристроїв, таких як металеві (крім алюмінієвих) цвяхів або заклепок;

- закріплені на різних (більш широких або ближчих) горизонтальних або вертикальних кріпильних центрах;

- закріплені на металевих профілях;

- без теплоізоляції в порожнині або з іншими типами класів А2-s1, d0 згідно з EN 13501-1 ізоляційними матеріалами, якщо існує вентильований повітряний відстань щонайменше (40 ± 1) мм прямо за листами;

- без обробки або з різними обробками або покриттями (наприклад, різними кольорами), доки випробування проводились з урахуванням найгіршого випадку, як це пояснено в підрозділах 7.5.2.2.3.4 та 7.5.2.2.4.

У тих випадках, коли використовувалась стрічка для з'єднання EDPM, результат також застосовується для інших матеріалів для з'єднання для подібної або більш високої класифікації пожеж.
8 Маркування та паковання
Упакування листів повинно містити принаймні наступне:

а) ідентифікація виробників;

б) номер цього  стандарту (EN 12467);

в) розмір та / або ім'я;

г) категорія;

е) клас;

f) рівень допусків;

г) дата виготовлення;

з) "НТ" (див. 5.1.1);

і) торгова назва.

Мінімум 50% листів, що перевищують 2,5 м2 у кожній поставленій одиниці, повинні бути міцно позначені принаймні пунктами a), d), e), g) та h) із зазначеного вище списку. Для менших розмірів повинна бути в середньому одна марка кожні 5 м2.

Для листів, призначених для декоративних цілей, маркування листів може бути зменшено за згодою між виробником і покупцем.

Якщо ZA.3 поширюється  ті ж вимоги, що й це положення, вимоги цього пункту повинні бути виконані.
	—
with a density, determined in accordance with 5.4.2, within a range of ± 0,15  g/cm³ of the density used in the test;

—
with a joint opening width equal to or smaller than those used for the test;

—
fixed with all other types of mechanical devices such as metal (excluding aluminium) nails or rivets;

—
fixed at different (wider or closer) horizontal or vertical fixing centres;

—
fixed to metallic profiles;

—
without thermal insulation in the cavity or with other types of class A2-s1,d0 according to EN 13501-1 insulation materials as long as a ventilated air gap of at least (40 ± 1) mm directly behind the sheets is present;

—
without finishes or with different finishes or coatings (e.g. different colours) as long as the test was performed considering the worst case as explained in 7.5.2.2.3.4 and 7.5.2.2.4.

In cases where EDPM jointing strip has been used, the result is also valid for other jointing material for a similar or higher fire classification.

8 Marking, labelling and packaging

The packaging of sheets shall be marked with at least the following:

a)
manufacturers identification;

b)
number of this European Standard (EN 12467);

c)
size and/or name;

d)
category;

e)
class;

f)
level of tolerances;

g)
date of manufacture;

h)
“NT” (see 5.1.1);

i)
trade name.

A minimum of 50 % of sheets greater than 2,5 m2 in each delivered unit shall be durably marked with at least Items a), d), e), g) and h) from the above list. For smaller sizes, there shall be on average one marking every 5 m2.

For sheets intended for decorative purposes, the marking of the sheets may be reduced by agreement between manufacturer and purchaser.

Where ZA.3 covers the same requirements as this clause, the requirements of this clause should be met.

	Додаток А

(обов‘язковий)

Вибірка на перевірку вантажів

При визначенні тендерних пропозицій або замовлень приймання проб здійснюється в партіях (групах) вантажу відповідно до програми випробувань виробів цього стандарту, якщо не існує спеціальної угоди. Тому програма випробувань обов'язково поширюється на характеристики, зазначені в таблиці 8.

Встановлюються деталі, пов'язані із застосуванням положення про вибірку.
Після узгодження процедури відбору проб, вибірка повинна проводитись із партії у присутності обох сторін, які повинні бути доставлені покупцеві. Якщо контрольні партії ще не сформовані, виробник повинен пред'явити покупцеві запаси, з яких можна відібрати та позначити партії (-и) перевірки. Якщо не узгоджено інше, максимальна та мінімальна контрольні партії складають 8 000 і 4 000 плоских листів волокнистоцементних.

Випробування проводяться лабораторією виробника або незалежною дослідною лабораторією. У разі виникнення суперечок випробування проводяться у присутності обох сторін.

Коли проводяться неруйнівні випробування, а результат перевірки вибірки не відповідає вимогам приймальних випробувань цього документа, визначення потрібно проводити на кожному предметі вибірки.
 Зразки   вибірки, які не відповідають вимогам при перевірці один за одним, можуть бути відхилені та утилізовані, якщо інше не узгоджено.

	Annex A 
(normative)SEQ aaa \h 

SEQ table \r0\h 

SEQ figure \r0\h 
Consignment inspection sampling

When tenders or orders specify it, the acceptance sampling shall be carried out in lot(s) of the consignment in accordance with the test programme of this product standard, unless there is a special agreement. Therefore, the test programme necessarily covers the characteristics as specified in Table 8.

Details related to the application of the sampling clause shall be established.

After agreement on the sampling procedure, sampling shall be carried out, in the presence of both parties, from lot(s) which are to be delivered to the purchaser. If the inspection lot(s) are not yet formed, the manufacturer should present to the purchaser the stock(s) from which the inspection lot(s) can be selected and marked. Unless otherwise agreed, the maximum and minimum inspection lots shall be 8 000 and 4 000 fibre-cement flat sheets.

The tests shall be carried out by the laboratory of the manufacturer or by an independent laboratory selected. In case of dispute, the tests shall be carried out in the presence of both parties.

When non-destructive tests are carried out and the result of the sampling inspection does not meet the acceptance tests requirements of this document, the tests shall be required on each item of the consignment. The units of the consignment which do not meet the requirements when tested one by one can be refused and disposed of, unless otherwise agreed.

	Додаток B

(обов‘язковий)

СТАТИСТИЧНИЙ МЕТОД ДЛЯ ВИЗНАЧЕННЯ ВІДПОВІДНИХ ЗНАЧЕНЬ ВОЛОГОСТІ АБО ПЕРЕГЛЯНУТИХ СУХИХ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИК ДЛЯ MOR ПРИ ПРОВЕДЕННІ СУХОГО МЕТОДУ ВИПРОБУВАННЯ АБО ПРИ ВИПРОБУВАННІ ПЕРЕД ПОКРИТТЯМ З МЕТОЮ КОНТРОЛЮ ЯКОСТІ
B.1. Процедура

Зразки в кількості щонайменше 20 листів. Виріжте з них парні зразки для випробування на міцність при згині, як описано в 7.3.2.

Обидва  парні зразки повинні бути вирізані з того самого листа, і кожен з них повинен мати той  сами  номер.

Випробування міцності на згин  одного набору зразків у вологому стані і одного  набору зразків в сухому  стані  згідно з 7.3.2.

З парних результатів визначте, чи існує кореляція між ними на рівні довіри 97,5%, використовуючи метод у В.2.

Якщо немає суттєвої кореляції, сухі випробування не можуть бути використані. Якщо кореляція позитивна, продовжуйте наступне:

а) визначити лінію регресії, використовуючи метод, описаний в B.3;

б) визначити один із наступних:
1) значення вологості для кожного зразка з отриманого сухого значення, використовуючи метод, описаний у В.4;
2) переглянуте мінімальне значення, яке буде використовуватися як специфікація випробувань у сухому  стані, яка відповідає відповідному мінімальному значенню для вологого  випробування, як зазначено в цьому документі, за методом, описаним у розділі B.5.

	Annex B 
(normative)SEQ aaa \h 

SEQ table \r0\h 

SEQ figure \r0\h 

Statistical method for determining the corresponding wet values or revised dry specifications for the MOR when carrying out the dry method of test or when tested prior to coating for quality 
B.1 Procedure

Sample at least 20 sheets. Cut them into paired specimens for the bending strength test described in 7.3.2.

Both specimens of a pair shall be cut from the same sheet and each given the same number.

Test one set of specimens wet and one set of specimens dry for bending strength in accordance with 7.3.2.

From the paired results, determine whether there is a correlation between them at the 97,5 % confidence level using the method in B.2.

If there is no significant correlation, dry testing cannot be used. If the correlation is positive, continue as follows:

a)
determine the regression line using the method described in B.3;

b)
determine either of the following:
1)
a wet value for each specimen from the obtained dry value, using the method described in B.4;

2)
a revised minimum value to be used as the specification for dry testing corresponding to the appropriate minimum value for wet testing as specified in this document using the method described in B.5.

	В.2 Визначення кореляції між результатами випробувань вологих та сухих зразків

Розрахуйте коефіцієнт кореляції між вологими та сухими значеннями за такою формулою:
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 (B.1)

де

n - кількість парних зразків;

xi - індивідуальна величина i-го випробуваного 

сухого зразка;

yi - індивідуальна величина i-го випробуваного 

мокрого зразка;
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is the mean of the values of xi for i = 1 to n;
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is the mean of the values of yi for i = 1 to n.
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         є середнім значенням xi для i = 1 до n;
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     є середнім значенням yi для i = 1 до n.
Обчислити значення t за такою формулою:
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Порівняйте t з коефіцієнтом студента t0,025 / n-2.

Якщо t> t0,025 / n-2, то існує значне співвідношення між результатами у вологому стані та випробувань у схому  стані  , а лінія регресії є прямим. Сухі випробування можуть проводитися для контролю якості:
- коли n = 20, то t0,025 / n-2 = 2,101;

- для n> 20 наведені таблиці t студентів.


	B.2 Determination of the correlation between the results of testing wet and dry specimens

Calculate the coefficient of correlation between wet and dry values from the following formula:
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(B.1)
where

n 

is the number of paired specimens;

xi

is the individual value of the ith specimen tested dry;

yi

is the individual value of the ith specimen tested wet;
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is the mean of the values of xi for i = 1 to n;
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is the mean of the values of yi for i = 1 to n.

Calculate the value of t from the following formula:
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(B.2)

Compare t to the Student’s coefficient t0,025/n-2.
If t > t0,025/n-2 then there is a significant relationship between the results of wet and dry testing and the regression line is straight. Dry testing can be carried out for quality control purposes:

—
when n = 20 then t0,025/n-2 = 2,101;

—
for n > 20 refer to Student’s t tables.


is the actual result obtained when dry testing

		
	yo 

	is the value calculated from xo which is the estimate at the lower 97,5% confidence level of the value expected from wet testing:


	when n = 20 then t0,025/n-2 = 2,101;


	for n > 20 refer to Student’s t tables.



	For routine quality control testing, individual values of yo can be calculated each time or alternatively by substituting a suitable range of values for xo in Formula (B.6) a plot of xo, yo can be made (see Figure B.1) from which future values can be read.


	

	B.5 Визначення мінімального значення, зазначеного для сухих випробувань xstd, що відповідає мінімальному значенню, вказаному для  випробувань у вологому стані в цьому документі ystd
Складіть рядок для yo, xo, замінивши відповідний діапазон значень для xo у формулі (B.6).

Прочитайте значення xstd, що відповідає значенню для ystd з графіка (див. рисунок B.1).

де

ystd - це мінімальне значення, зазначене в стандарті для випробувань у вологому стані;

xstd - це мінімальне значення для випробувань у схому  стані , яке розраховується з ystd на рівні 97,5% нижче впевненості.
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де
 А          Вологі значення
В           Лінія регресії B

C            (згідно з формулою (B.6))

D            сухі значення
Рисунок B.1 - лінія регресії для вологих / сухих значень з меншим рівнем довіри

	В.5 Determination of the minimum value specified for dry testing xstd corresponding to the minimum value specified for wet testing in this document ystd
Plot the line for yo, xo by substituting a suitable range of values for xo in Formula (B.6).

Read the value for xstd corresponding to the value for ystd from the graph (see Figure B.1).

where

ystd

is the minimum value specified in the standard for wet testing;

xstd

is the minimum value to be specified for dry testing calculated from ystd at the 97,5 % lower confidence level.
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Key

A
wet values
B
regression line
C
(from Formula (B.6))
D
dry values
Figure B.1 — Regression line for wet/dry values with lower confidence level

	Додаток C

(обов‘язковий)

Метод випробування вологості, характерний для листів волокнистоцементних

C.1 Загальні положення  
У цьому додатку наведено деталі пристрою та процедури випробувань, необхідні для визначення вологості, характерної для листів   волокнистоцементних.
C.2 Принцип

Довжина зразків листів, що кондиціонуються в повітрі при заданій температурі та відносній вологості, вимірюється при досягненні постійної ваги. Потім зразки піддають підвищеній відносній вологості до досягнення другої  постійної ваги. Зміна довжини, яка відбувається, вимірюється.
C.3 Апаратура
Апаратура повинна включати наступні пункти:

С.3.1 Камера кондиціонування, що вентилюється і здат
на підтримувати температуру (23 ± 2) ° С при відносній вологості (30 ± 2)% або (90 ± 5)% при повному навантаженні зразків.

Вологість в камері для кондиціонування повинна бути записана.

C.3.2 Зважування, з точністю до 0,1% від маси зразка.

C.3.3 Вимірювальний пристрій, виконаний з металу достатньої довжини для вимірювання довжини зразка з точністю 0,02 мм.

C.4 Приготування зразків

Підготуйте зразки, щоб вони відповідали вимогам до розмірів стандарту, на  який  посилаються (див. 7.3.7.3) та стандартним зразкам для  випробувань (див. 7.3.7.4).

C.5 Методи  випробувань
а) Вийміть зразки з камери кондиціонування та негайно вимірюйте їх довжину та масу та запишіть ці значення.

б) Замініть зразки в камері кондиціонування і підвищіть вологість до (90 ± 5)%, підтримуючи температуру  (23 ± 2) ° С.

в) Коли зразки досягають постійної маси (тобто збільшення або втрата маси протягом будь-якого 24-годинного періоду не перевищує 0,1% маси зразка) виймають зразки і негайно вимірюють довжину зразка. Запишіть ці значення.

C.6 Обчисленнярезультатів
Лінійна вологість Lm, виражена у відсотках, обумовлена зміною вологості, розраховується за формулою (С.1):
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Де

L90 - виміряна довжина зразка при відносній вологості 90%;

L30 виміряна довжина зразка при відносній вологості 30%.
C.7 Протокол випробувань

Протокол  випробувань має включати таку інформацію:
а) посилання на цей стандарт;
б) всі подробиці, необхідні для повної ідентифікації партії листів (листів), з якої відібрані зразки для  випробувань;

в) розміри зразків для  випробувань;

г) характеристика випробувального обладнання;

e) температуру випробувань та стан зразків  для  випробувань;

f) виміряні значення з випробувань;

г) розрахункове значення відсотка вологості;

h) дата проведення випробування.
	Annex C 
(normative)SEQ aaa \h 

SEQ table \r0\h 

SEQ figure \r0\h  


Annex D Test method for the determination of moisture movement characteristic of fibre-cement sheets

D.1 General

This annex gives the details of the apparatus and testing procedure required to determine the moisture movement characteristic of fibre-cement sheets.

D.2 Principle

The lengths of sheet specimens, conditioned in air at a prescribed temperature and relative humidity are measured when a steady weight condition is achieved. The specimens are then exposed to a higher relative humidity until a second steady weight condition is reached. The change in length which occurs is measured.

D.3 Apparatus

The apparatus shall include the following items:

C.3.1
Conditioning chamber, ventilated and capable of maintaining a temperature of (23 ± 2) °C at relative humidities of either (30 ± 2) % or (90 ± 5) % with a full load of specimens.

The humidity in the conditioning chamber shall be recorded.

C.3.2
Balance, accurate to within 0,1 % of the specimen mass.

C.3.3
Measuring device, made of metal of sufficient length to measure the length of a the specimen to an accuracy of 0,02 mm.

D.4 Specimen preparation

Prepare specimens to conform with the dimensional requirements of the referring standard (see 7.3.7.3) and condition samples prior to testing (see 7.3.7.4).

D.5 Test procedure

a)
Remove specimens from the conditioning chamber and immediately measure their lengths and weights and record these values.

b)
Replace the specimens in conditioning chamber and increase the humidity to (90 ± 5) %, maintaining temperature at (23 ± 2) °C.

c)
When specimens have reached a steady state condition (i.e. weight gain or loss in any 24 h period does not exceed 0,1 % of specimen weight) reweigh specimens and immediately measure specimen lengths. Record these values.

D.6 Calculation of results

The linear moisture movement Lm, expressed as a percentage, due to change in the moisture is calculated from Formula (C.1):
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where

L90

is measured specimen length at 90 % relative humidity;

L30

is measured specimen length at 30 % relative humidity.

D.7 Test report

The test report shall include the following information:

a)
reference to this European Standard;

b)
all details necessary for complete identification of the batch of sheet(s) from which the sample sheet was taken;

c)
dimensions of the test specimens;

d)
test equipment details;

e)
test temperature and condition of the test piece;

f)
measured values from the tests;

g)
calculated value of percentage moisture movement;

h)
date of the test.

	Додаток ZA

(довідковий)

!Статті цього  стандарту, що стосуються
 положень Регламенту ЄС будівельних 
виробів 
ZA.1 Сфера застосування та відповідні характеристики

Цей стандарт підготовлений під мандатом М / 121 "Внутрішня та зовнішня облицювання  стін  та стель", надана Європейською комісією та Європейською асоціацією вільної торгівлі Європейською комісією.

Якщо цей стандарт наведено в Офіційному Журналі  Союзу (ЄС), положення цього стандарту, показані в цьому додатку, вважаються відповідними положенням відповідного мандату відповідно до Постанови (ЄС) № 305 / 2011 р. Додаток ZA вважається таким, що відповідає делегованому Регламенту (ЄС) № 305/2011, з особливою посиланням на положення Додатку ІІІ та Додатку V.
Цей додаток стосується маркування СЕ плоских листів волокнистоцементних, призначених для використання, зазначених у таблицях ZA.1.1 - ZA.1.2, та показує відповідні положення, що застосовуються.

Цей додаток має такий самий обсяг, як і в пункті 1 цього стандарту, що стосується аспектів, що охоплюються мандатом, і визначається таблицями ZA.1.1 - ZA.1.2.


	Annex ZA 
(informative)

!Clauses of this European Standard addressing the provisions of the EU Construction Products Regulation

ZA.1 Scope and relevant characteristics

This European Standard has been prepared under Mandate M/121
) “Internal and external wall and ceiling finishes” given to CEN by the European Commission and the European Free Trade Association.

If this European Standard is cited in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU), the clauses of this standard, shown in this annex, are considered to meet the provisions of the relevant mandate, under the Regulation (EU) No. 305/2011. Annex ZA is considered to meet the delegated Regulation (EU) No. 305/2011, with particular reference to the provisions of Annex III and Annex V.

This annex deals with the CE marking of the fibre-cement flat sheets intended for the uses indicated in Tables ZA.1.1 to ZA.1.2 and shows the relevant clauses applicable.

This annex has the same scope as in Clause 1 of this standard related to the aspects covered by the mandate and is defined by Tables ZA.1.1 to ZA.1.2.

	Таблиця ZA.1.1 - Відповідні положення для плоских листів  волокнистоцементних для внутрішнього облицювання стін та стель
Table ZA.1.1 — Relevant clauses for fibre-cement flat sheets for internal wall and ceiling finishes

	Продукція: плоскі листи волокнистоцементні
Призначення: внутрішнє облицювання  стін  і стелі
	Product: 
Fibre cement flat sheets

Intended use: 
Internal wall and ceiling finishes

	Essential Characteristics 
	Clauses in this and other European Standard(s) related to essential characteristics 
	Regulatory classes
	Notes 

	Основні характеристики
	Пункти в цьому та інших  стандартах, що стосуються основних характеристик
	Нормовані класи
	Примітки

	Mechanical resistancea 

Механічна стійкість
	5.4.4
	-
	Minimum MOR Classes 1 to 5 

Мінімальна класи MOR від 1 до 5

	Reaction to fire

 Реакція на вогонь
	5.6.1
	A1 to F 

Від A1 до F
	Declared class 

Заявлений клас

	Release of dangerous substances 

Вивільнення небезпечних речовин
	5.6.2
	-
	See 5.6.2 

Див 5.6.2



	Durability against warm water 

Міцність проти теплої води
	5.5.4
	-
	RL ≥ 0,75 

RL ≥ 0,75

	Durability against soak / dry Міцність проти замочування / сухості
	5.5.5
	-
	RL ≥ 0,75 
RL ≥ 0,75

	Table ZA.1.2 — Relevant clauses for Fibre-cement flat sheets for external wall and ceiling finishes
Таблиця ZA.1.2 - Відповідні положення для фібр-цементних листових листів для зовнішньої обробки стін та стель

	Essential Characteristics 
	Clauses in this and other European Standard(s) related to essential characteristics 
	Regulatory classes 
	Notes 

	Основні характеристики
	Пункти в цьому та інших стандартах, що стосуються основних характеристик
	Нормативні класи
	Примітки

	Mechanical resistancea 

Механічна стійкість
	5.4.4
	-
	Minimum MOR Classes 1 to 5 

Мінімум класи MOR від 1 до 5

	Reaction to fire

 Реакція на вогонь
	5.6.1
	A1 to F 

Від A1 до F
	Declared class 

Заявлений клас

	Release of dangerous substances 

Вивільнення небезпечних речовин
	5.6.2
	-
	See 5.6.2 

Див 5.6.2



	Water impermeability Водопроникність
	5.4.5
	-
	No water drops
Вода не крапає

	Durability against warm water 

Стійкість до дії  теплої води
	5.5.4
	-
	RL ≥ 0,75

RL ≥ 0,75

	Durability against soak / dry 
Стійкість до дії  замочування / висушування
	5.5.5
	-
	RL ≥ 0,75 
RL ≥ 0,75

	Durability against freeze-thaw 
Морозостійкість
	5.5.2
	-
	RL ≥ 0,75
RL ≥ 0,75

	Durability against heat-rain 
Стійкість до дії теплого дощу 
	5.5.3
	-

	Pass – see 5.5.3 

Пропуск - див5.5.3

	Декларація щодо виконання виробу, пов'язана з певними суттєвими характеристиками, не вимагається в тих державах-членах (МС), де відсутні нормативні вимоги щодо цих основних характеристик для призначеного використання виробу.

У цьому випадку виробники, що розміщують свої вироби на ринку цих МС, не зобов'язані визначати та не оголошувати продуктивність своєї продукції з урахуванням цих істотних характеристик, а параметр "Не визначено продуктивність" (NPD) в інформації, що супроводжує маркування СЕ і в оголошенні про виконання (див. ZA.3) можуть бути використані для цих суттєвих характеристик.

ZA.2 Процедура для AVCP листів плоских

волокнистоцементних
ZA.2.1 Системи AVCP
Системи AVCP  для плоских листів волокнисто-цементних, зазначені у таблицях ZA.1.1 та ZA.1.2 відповідно до Рішення Комісії 98/437 / ЕС від 1998-06-30 (див. OJEU L194 від 1998-07-10). як виправлено (див. OJEU L278 від 1998-10-15 рр.) та змінено 2001/596 / ЄС від 2001-01-08 (див. OJEU L209 від 2001-08-02), наведені в таблиці ZA.2 для зазначеного призначення і використання (ів) та відповідний рівень (и) або клас (и) виконання.
	T
he declaration of the product performance related to certain essential characteristics is not required in those Member States (MS) where there are no regulatory requirements on these essential characteristics for the intended use of the product.

In this case, manufacturers placing their products on the market of these MS are not obliged to determine nor declare the performance of their products with regard to these essential characteristics and the option “No performance determined” (NPD) in the information accompanying the CE marking and in the declaration of performance (see ZA.3) may be used for those essential characteristics.
ZA.2 Procedure for AVCP of fibre cement flat sheets

ZA.2.1 Systems of AVCP

The AVCP systems of fibre-cement flat sheets indicated in Tables ZA.1.1 and ZA.1.2 in accordance with the Decision of the Commission 98/437/EC of 1998-06-30 (see OJEU L194 of 1998-07-10), as corrected (see OJEU L278 of 1998-10-15) and amended by 2001/596/EC of 2001-01-08 (see OJEU L209 of 2001-08-02) are shown in Table ZA.2 for the indicated intended use(s) and relevant level(s) or class(es) of performance.

	Table ZA.2 — Systems of AVCP
Таблиця ZA.2 - Системи AVCP

	Product(s) 
Продукт (и).
	Intended use(s) 
Призначення (и)
	Level(s) or class(es) of performance
 Рівень (-и) або клас (-и) ефективності
	AVCP systems
 систем AVCP

	“Suspended ceilings, tiles, panels” 
«Стелі підвісні, плитка, панелі»


	As internal or external finishes in wall or ceilings subject to reaction to fire regulations
В якості внутрішньої або зовнішньої обробки стіни або стелі підлягають реакції на пожежні правила
	A1*, A2*, B* and C*

A1**, A2**, B**, C**, D and E

(A1 to E)***, F
A1 *, A2 *, B * і C *

A1 **, A2 **, B **, C **, D та E

(A1-E) ***, F 1
	1

3

4

	
	As internal or external finishes in walls or ceilings, as relevant, subject to regulations on dangerous substances 
Внутрішнє або зовнішнє облицювання  стін  або стель, як доречно, регулюється нормами щодо небезпечних речовин
	–
	3

	
	As internal or external finishes in walls or ceilings for other uses mentioned in the mandate 
В якості внутрішнього або зовнішнього  облицювання стін або стель для інших видів використання, зазначених у мандаті
	–
	4

	* 
Products/materials for which a clearly identifiable stage in the production process results in an improvement of the reaction to fire classification (e.g. an addition of fire retardants or a limiting of organic material).

* Продукти / матеріали, для яких чітко визначена стадія процесу виробництва призводить до покращення реакції на пожежну класифікацію (наприклад, додавання вогнетривких речовин або обмеження органічного матеріалу).

** 
Products/materials not covered by footnote (*).

** Продукти / матеріали, не охоплені виносом (*).

***  Products/materials that do not require to be tested for reaction to fire (e.g. products/materials of Class A1 according to Commission Decision 96/603/EC).*** Продукти / матеріали, які не потребують перевірки на реакцію на вогонь (наприклад, продукти / матеріали класу A1 згідно з Рішенням Комісії 96/603 / ЄС).

	System 1: See Regulation (EU) No. 305/2011 (CPR) Annex V, 1.2

System 3: See Regulation (EU) No. 305/2011 (CPR) Annex V, 1.4

System 4: See Regulation (EU) No. 305/2011 (CPR) Annex V, 1.5 
Система 1: Див. Постанову (ЄС) № 305/2011 (CPR) Додаток V, 1.2

Система 3: Див. Постанову (ЄС) № 305/2011 (CPR) Додаток V, 1.4

Система 4: Див. Постанову (ЄС) № 305/2011 (CPR) Додаток V, 1.5

	AVCP плоских листів  волокнистоцементних  в таблицях ZA.1.1 та ZA.1.2 повинна відповідати процедурам AVCP, зазначеним у таблицях ZA.3.1 - ZA.3.3, які виникають в результаті застосування статей цього чи іншого європейського стандарту, зазначеного в ньому. Зміст завдань нотифікованого органу обмежується такими суттєвими характеристиками, як це передбачено, якщо такі є, у Додатку III відповідного мандату та на ті, які виробник має намір заявити.
	The AVCP of the fibre cement flat sheets in Tables ZA.1.1 and ZA.1.2 shall be according to the AVCP procedures indicated in Tables ZA.3.1 to ZA.3.3 resulting from application of the clauses of this or other European Standard indicated therein. The content of tasks of the notified body shall be limited to those essential characteristics as provided for, if any, in Annex III of the relevant mandate and to those that the manufacturer intends to declare.

	Table ZA.3.1 — Assignment of AVCP tasks for fibre cement flat sheets under system 1 (for reaction to fire classes A1*, A2*, B* and C*), system 3 (for dangerous substances) and system 4 (for other uses)
Таблиця ZA.3.1 - Назначення завдань AVCP для плоских листів з волокнистого  цементу  за системою 1 (для реакції на пожежні класи A1 *, A2 *, B * та C *), системи 3 (для небезпечних речовин) та системи 4 (для інших цілей) )

	Tasks Завдання
	Content of the task 
Зміст завдання,
	AVCP clauses to apply 

що застосовуються до AVCP

	Tasks for the manufacturer 
Завдання виробника
	Factory production control (FPC) 
Заводський  виробничий  контроль (FPC)
	Parameters related to essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use which are declared Параметри, що відносяться до основних характеристик, зазначених у таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, які заявлені
	6.3
6.3.

	
	Determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing, type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product 

Визначення виду продукції на підставі типового випробування, розрахунку типів, табличних значень або описової документації виробу.
	Essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use which are declared except reaction to fire, and release of dangerous substances

Основні характеристики таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, які заявлені, крім реакції на вогонь , та викид небезпечних речовин 
	6.2

6.2

	
	Further testing of samples taken at factory according to the prescribed test plan

Подальше  випробування зразків, взятих на заводі відповідно до встановленого плану випробувань.
	Essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use which are declared

Основні характеристики таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, які заявлені 
	6.3

6.3.

	Tasks for a notified testing laboratory 
Завдання для відома випробувальної лабораторії.
	Determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing (based on sampling carried out by the manufacturer), type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product Визначення типу виробу  на основі  випробування типу (на основі вибірки, проведеної виробником), розрахунку типу, табличних значень або описової документації виробу
	Release of dangerous substance 
Випуск небезпечної речовини 
	6.2
6.2.

	Tasks for the notified product certification body Завдання для органу з сертифікації, який був зареєстрований у виробах.
	Determination of the product type on the basis of type testing (including sampling), type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product 

Визначення виду продукції на основі  випробування типу (включаючи вибірку), розрахунку типів, табличних значень або описової документації виробу.
	Reaction to fire 

Реакція на вогонь 


	6.2
6.2.

	
	Initial inspection of manufacturing plant and of FPC 

Початковий огляд виробничого підприємства та FPC.
	Parameters related to essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2, relevant for the intended use which are declared, namely reaction to fire. Documentation of the FPC. 

Параметри, що стосуються основних характеристик таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до заявленого використання, а саме реакція на пожежу. Документація FPC.
	6.3 and 6.3.4
6.3 та 6.3.4

	
	Continuous surveillance, assessment and evaluation of FPC 

Безперервний нагляд, оцінювання  та оцінка показників FPC
	Parameters related to essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2, relevant for the intended use which are declared, namely reaction to fire Documentation of FPC 

Параметри, пов'язані з основними характеристиками таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або Таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до заявленого використання, а саме: реакція на пожежу Документація FPC
	6.3 and 6.3.5
6.3 та 6.3.5


	Table ZA.3.2 — Assignment of AVCP tasks for fibre cement flat sheets under system 3 (for reaction to fire classes A1**, A2**, B**, C**, D and E), system 3 (for dangerous substances) and system 4 (for other uses)

Таблиця ZA.3.2 - Назначення задач AVCP для плоских листів з волокнистого  цементу  за системою 3 (для реакції на пожежні класи A1 **, A2 **, B **, C **, D та E), система 3 (для небезпечних речовин ) та система 4 (для інших цілей)

	Tasks Завдання
	Content of the task 
Зміст завдання,
	AVCP clauses to apply 

що застосовуються до AVCP

	Tasks for the manufacturer 
Завдання виробника
	Factory production control (FPC) Контроль за фабричним виробництвом (FPC)
	Parameters related to essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use Параметри, що відносяться до основних характеристик, зазначених у таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, 
	6.3
6.3.

	
	Determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing, type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product
Визначення виду продукції на підставі типового випробування, розрахунку типів, табличних значень або описової документації виробу. 
	Essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use which are declared except reaction to fire and release of dangerous substances 

Основні характеристики таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, які заявлені, крім реакції на вогонь і викид небезпечних речовин
	6.2

6.2

	
	Further testing of samples taken at factory according to the prescribed test plan

Подальше  випробування зразків, взятих на заводі відповідно до встановленого плану випробувань.
	Essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use which are declared

Основні характеристики таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, які заявлені 
	6.3

6.3.

	Tasks for a notified testing laboratory 
Завдання для відома випробувальної лабораторії.
	Determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing (based on sampling carried out by the manufacturer), type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product Визначення виду продукції на основі  випробування типу (на основі вибірки, проведеної виробником), розрахунку типу, табличних значень або описової документації виробу
	Release of dangerous substance 
Випуск небезпечної речовини 
	6.2
6.2.


	Table ZA.3.3 — Assignment of AVCP tasks for fibre cement flat sheets 
under system 4 (for reaction to fire classes (A1 to E)***, F), 
system 3 (for dangerous substances) and system 4 (for other uses)

Таблиця ZA.3.3 - Визначення завдань AVCP для плоских листів волокнистоцементних  за системою 4 (для реакції на пожежні класи (A1-E) ***, F), 
система 3 (для небезпечних речовин) та система 4 (для інших цілей)

	Tasks 
Завдання
	Content of the task 
Зміст завдання,
	AVCP clauses to apply 

що застосовуються до AVCP

	Tasks for the manufacturer 
Завдання виробника
	Factory production control (FPC) Контроль за фабричним виробництвом (FPC)
	Parameters related to essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use Параметри, що відносяться до основних характеристик, зазначених у таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, 
	6.3
6.3.

	
	Determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing, type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product
Визначення виду продукції на підставі типового випробування, розрахунку типів, табличних значень або описової документації виробу. 
	Essential characteristics of Table ZA.1.1 and/or Table ZA.1.2 relevant for the intended use which are declared except reaction to fire and release of dangerous substances 

Основні характеристики таблиці ZA.1.1 та / або таблиці ZA.1.2, що мають відношення до призначеного використання, які заявлені, крім реакції на вогонь і викид небезпечних речовин
	6.2

6.2

	Tasks for a notified testing laboratory
	Determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing (based on sampling carried out by the manufacturer), type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product
	Release of dangerous substances
	6.2

	ZA.2.2 Декларація про виконання (DoP)

ZA.2.2.1 Загальні положення

Виробник складає Допоміжний знак та маркування СЕ на підставі різних систем AVCP, викладених у Додатку V до Постанови (ЄС) № 305/2011:

У випадку продуктів під систему 1

- контроль виробництва  підприємства  та подальше випробування зразків, взятих на заводі відповідно до встановленого випробувального плану, виконаного виробником; і

- сертифікат про сталість експлуатаційних характеристик, виданий органом з сертифікації виробу на підставі визначення виду продукції на основі  випробування типу (включаючи вибірку), розрахунку типів, табличних значень або описової документації виробу; первинне обстеження заводу-виробника, контролю за виробничими потужностями та постійного спостереження, оцінки та оцінки контролю за виробничими потужностями.

У випадку продуктів під систему 3

- контроль заводу, який здійснює виробник; і


	ZA.2.2 Declaration of performance (DoP)

ZA.2.2.1 General

The manufacturer draws up the DoP and affixes the CE marking on the basis of the different AVCP systems set out in Annex V of the Regulation (EU) No 305/2011:

In case of products under system 1
—
the factory production control and further testing of samples taken at the factory according to the prescribed test plan, carried out by the manufacturer; and

—
the certificate of constancy of performance issued by the notified product certification body on the basis of determination of the product type on the basis of type testing (including sampling), type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product; initial inspection of the manufacturing plant and of factory production control and continuous surveillance, assessment and evaluation of factory production control. 

In case of products under system 3
—
the factory production control carried out by the manufacture r; and 

	- визначення виду продукції на основі  випробування типу (на основі вибірки, проведеного виробником), розрахунку типу, табличних значень або описової документації виробу, проведеного нотифікованою випробувальною лабораторією.

У випадку продуктів під систему 4

- контроль заводу, який здійснює виробник

- детермінація виробника виду продукції на підставі типового  випробування, розрахунку типу, табличних значень або описової документації виробу.

ZA.2.2.2 Зміст

Модель ДО наведена у Додатку ІІІ Регламенту (ЄС) № 305/2011.

Відповідно до цього Положення ДО повинен містити, зокрема, таку інформацію:

- посилання на тип виробу, для якого була складена декларація про виконання;

- система AVCP або системи будівельного виробу, як зазначено у Додатку V СПП;

- номер контрольного номера та дата видання гармонізованого стандарту, який використовувався для оцінки кожної суттєвої характеристики;

- де застосовується, номер посилання Спеціальна технічна документація, що використовується, та вимоги, які виробник заявляє, що продукт відповідає вимогам.

Додаток доповнення повинен містити:

(а) передбачуване використання або використання будівельного виробу відповідно до застосовуваної гармонізованої технічної специфікації;

(b) перелік основних характеристик, визначених у узгодженій технічній специфікації для заявленого передбаченого використання або використання;

(в) продуктивність принаймні однієї з основних характеристик будівельного виробу, що має значення для оголошеного призначеного використання або використання;

(d) де це можливо, продуктивність будівельного виробу за рівнями або класами або, якщо необхідно, на основі розрахунку щодо його основних характеристик, визначених відповідно до визначення Комісії щодо тих істотних характеристик, для яких виробник оголошує про продуктивність виробу, коли воно розміщується на ринку або визначення Комісії щодо граничних рівнів продуктивності щодо основних характеристик, що підлягають декларуванню.

(д) виконання цих суттєвих характеристик будівельного виробу, які пов'язані з призначеним використанням або використанням, з урахуванням положень щодо передбаченого використання або використання, якщо виробник має намір продавати товар на ринку;

(f) для зазначених основних характеристик, для яких не заявлено жодних результатів, букви "NPD" (без визначеної продуктивності);

Що стосується поставок Допоміжного Договору, застосовується Стаття 7 Регламенту (ЄС) № 305/2011.

Інформація, згадана у статті 31 або, залежно від обставин, у статті 33 Регламенту (ЄС) № 1907/2006 (REACH), повинна бути надана разом з ДО.

ZA.2.2.3 Приклад DoP

Нижче наведено приклад заповненої ДО для плоских листів з волокнистого  цементу :
	—
the determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing (based on sampling carried out by the manufacturer), type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product, carried out by the notified testing laboratory.

In case of products under system 4
—
the factory production control carried out by the manufacturer

—
the determination by the manufacturer of the product-type on the basis of type testing, type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product.

ZA.2.2.2 Content

The model of the DoP is provided in Annex III of the Regulation (EU) No 305/2011.

According to this Regulation, the DoP shall contain, in particular, the following information:

—
the reference of the product-type for which the declaration of performance has been drawn up;

—
the AVCP system or systems of the construction product, as set out in Annex V of the CPR;

—
the reference number and date of issue of the harmonised standard which has been used for the assessment of each essential characteristic;
—
where applicable, the reference number of the Specific Technical Documentation used and the requirements with which the manufacturer claims the product complies.

The DoP shall in addition contain:

(a)
the intended use or uses for the construction product, in accordance with the applicable harmonised technical specification;

(b)
the list of essential characteristics, as determined in the harmonised technical specification for the declared intended use or uses;

(c)
the performance of at least one of the essential characteristics of the construction product, relevant for the declared intended use or uses;

(d)
where applicable, the performance of the construction product, by levels or classes, or in a description, if necessary based on a calculation in relation to its essential characteristics determined in accordance with the Commission determination regarding those essential characteristics for which the manufacturer shall declare the performance of the product when it is placed on the market or the Commission determination regarding threshold levels for the performance in relation to the essential characteristics to be declared.

(e)
the performance of those essential characteristics of the construction product which are related to the intended use or uses, taking into consideration the provisions in relation to the intended use or uses where the manufacturer intends the product to be made available on the market;

(f)
for the listed essential characteristics for which no performance is declared, the letters "NPD" (No Performance Determined);

Regarding the supply of the DoP, Article 7 of the Regulation (EU) No 305/2011 applies.

The information referred to in Article 31 or, as the case may be, in Article 33 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006, (REACH) shall be provided together with the DoP.

ZA.2.2.3 Example of DoP 

The following gives an example of a filled-in DoP for fibre cement flat sheets:


	ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ виконання
№ 001DoP2013-07-14

1. Унікальний ідентифікаційний код виду продукції:

Волокнистоцементні плоскі листи

NT_AB600

2. Тип, партійний або серійний номер або будь-який інший елемент, що дозволяє ідентифікувати будівельний виріб, як того вимагає стаття 11 (4):

Волокнистоцементні плоскі листи

NT_AB600

3. Призначене використання або використання будівельного виробу відповідно до застосовуваної гармонізованої технічної специфікації, як передбачено виробником:

для внутрішного та  /або зовнішного облицювання

стін та стель

4. Ім'я, зареєстроване торгова марка або зареєстрована торгова марка та контактна адреса виробника, як того вимагає Стаття 11 (5):

AnyCo SA,

Поштовий ящик 21

Б-1050 Брюссель, Бельгія

Тел. +32987654321

Факс: +32123456789

Електронна пошта: anyco.sa@provider.be
5. У разі необхідності, ім'я та контактна адреса уповноваженого представника, мандат якої поширюється  завдання, зазначені у статті 12 (2):

не застосовується

6. Система або системи оцінки та перевірки сталого виконання будівельного виробу, викладеного в КПР, Додаток V:
Система 3

7. У разі оголошення експлуатаційних характеристик щодо будівельного виробу, охопленого гармонізованим стандартом:
Зазначена випробувальна лабораторія № 5678 виконувала детермінацію виду продукції на основі  випробування типу (на основі вибірки, проведеної виробником), розрахунку типу, табличних значень або описової документації виробу.

	DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE
No. 001DoP2013-07-14
1.
Unique identification code of the product-type: 

Fibre cement flat sheets
NT_AB600
2.
Type, batch or serial number or any other element allowing identification of the construction product as required under Article 11(4):

Fibre cement flat sheets
NT_AB600
3.
Intended use or uses of the construction product, in accordance with the applicable harmonised technical specification, as foreseen by the manufacturer:

for internal/external walls and ceilings
4.
Name, registered trade name or registered trade mark and contact address of the manufacturer as required under Article 11(5):

AnyCo SA,
PO Box 21
B-1050 Brussels, Belgium
Tel. +32987654321
Fax: +32123456789
Email: anyco.sa@provider.be
5.
Where applicable, name and contact address of the authorised representative whose mandate covers the tasks specified in Article 12(2):

not applicable
6.
System or systems of assessment and verification of constancy of performance of the construction product as set out in CPR, Annex V:

System 3
7.
In case of the declaration of performance concerning a construction product covered by a harmonised standard:

Notified testing laboratory No. 5678 performed the determination of the product-type on the basis of type testing (based on sampling carried out by the manufacturer), type calculation, tabulated values or descriptive documentation of the product. 

	8.
Declared performance
8. Оголошені характеристики

	Essential characteristics 

Основні характеристики 
	Performance
Виконання 
	Harmonised technical specification Гармонізована технічна специфікація

	Mechanical resistance 

Механічна стійкість
	A4
	EN 12467:2012+A1:2016

	Reaction to fire 
Реакція на вогонь
	A2-s1,d0
	

	Release of dangerous substances 
Вивільнення небезпечних речовин
	-
	

	Water impermeability 

Водопроникність
	No water drops
Вода не падає
	

	Durability against: 

Міцність проти:

warm water / тепла вода
soak/dry  / замочити / сушити
freeze thaw / заморожування відтавання
heat/rain  пека / дощ
	 
RL ≥ 0,75

RL ≥ 0,75

RL ≥ 0,75

Pass/ прохід
	

	9. Виконання виробу, зазначеного в пунктах 1 і 2, відповідає заявленому показнику в пункті 8.

Ця декларація про експлуатацію видається за виключної відповідальності виробника, зазначеного у пункті 4.

Підписано для і від імені виробника:
___________________(прізвище та  посада)
	9.
The performance of the product identified in points 1 and 2 is in conformity with the declared performance in point 8.
This declaration of performance is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer identified in point 4.

Signed for and on behalf of the manufacturer by:
​​​​​(name and function)

	___________________

(місце і дата видачі) 
	____________

                          (підпис)
	____________________

(place and date of issue)
	___________

             (signature)

	ZA.3. Маркування та маркування СЕ

Символ маркування СЄ повинен відповідати загальним принципам, викладеним у   30 Регламенту (ЄС) № 765/2008, і бути помітним, зрозумілим та незгладеним:

- до волокнистоцементних плоских листів

або

- до етикетки, прикріпленої до нього.
Якщо це неможливо або не є обґрунтованим з огляду на характер виробу, він повинен бути прикріплений:

- до упаковки

або

- до супровідних документів.

Маркування СЄ повинно бути:

- останні два цифри року, в якому воно було перше нанесене;

- найменування та зареєстрована адреса виробника або ідентифікаційна марка, яка дозволяє легко і без будь-якої двозначності визначити назву та адресу виробника;
- унікальний ідентифікаційний код типу виробу;

- довідковий номер декларації про виконання;

- оголошений рівень або клас виконання;
- застосовується датоване посилання на узгоджену технічну специфікацію:
- ідентифікаційний номер уповноваженого органу [тільки для продуктів під системами 1 та 3],

- передбачене використання, як зазначено в застосованій гармонізованій технічній специфікації.

Маркування СЄ має бути нанесене до того, як будівельний виріб буде розміщений на ринку. За ним може бути піктограма або будь-який інший знак, що особливо позначає особливий ризик або використання.

На рисунках ZA.1 - ZA.2 наведені приклади інформації, що стосується виробів, що підлягають AVCP, у кожній з різних систем, що надається на упаковці
	ZA.3. CE marking and labelling

The CE marking symbol shall be in accordance with the general principles set out in Article 30 of Regulation (EC) No 765/2008 and shall be affixed visibly, legibly and indelibly:

—to the fibre cement flat sheets

or

—to a label attached to it.

Where this is not possible or not warranted on account of the nature of the product, it shall be affixed:

—to the packaging

or

—to the accompanying documents.

The CE marking shall be followed by:

—the last two digits of the year in which it was first affixed;

—the name and the registered address of the manufacturer, or the identifying mark allowing identification of the name and address of the manufacturer easily and without any ambiguity,

· the unique identification code of the product-type;

· the reference number of the declaration of performance; 

· the level or class of the performance declared; 

· the dated reference to the harmonised technical specification applied: 

· the identification number of the notified body [only for products under systems 1 and 3],

· the intended use as laid down in the harmonised technical specification applied.

The CE marking shall be affixed before the construction product is placed on the market. It may be followed by a pictogram or any other mark notably indicating a special risk or use.

Figures ZA.1 to ZA.2 give examples of the information related to products subject to AVCP under each of the different systems to be given on the packaging.
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001-DoP-2013-07-14

EN 12467: 2012 + A1: 2016

Волокнистоцементний плоский лист NT

Внутрішні та зовнішні стіни та стелі

Механічна стійкість: A4

Реакція на вогонь: A2-s1, d0

Водопроникність: без краплі води

Небезпечна речовина: <0,2%

Стійкість до впливу:

Теплої води: RL ≥ 0,75

Замочування / висушування: RL ≥ 0,75

Заморожування-відтавання: RL ≥ 0,75

Теплий дощ:                   не  визначається
	AnyCo Ltd, PO Box 21, B-1050, Brussels, Belgium

15

001-DoP-2013-07-14

EN 12467:2012+A1:2016

Fibre-cement flat sheet NT

Internal and external walls and ceilings

Mechanical resistance: A4

Reaction to fire: A2-s1,d0

Water impermeability: No water drops

Dangerous substance : < 0,2 %

Durability against :

Warm water : RL ≥ 0,75

Soak/dry:        RL ≥ 0,75

Freeze-thaw:  RL ≥ 0,75

Heat-rain:       Pass

	CE-маркування, що складається з символу "CE"

Ідентифікаційний номер зареєстрованої випробувальної лабораторії

Назва та зареєстрована адреса виробника, або ідентифікаційна марка

Останні два цифри року, в якому маркування було вперше застосовано

Довідковий номер DoP
Застосовуваний номер  стандарту, як вказано в OJEU

Унікальний ідентифікаційний код виду продукції
Призначення використання виробу, як зазначено в застосованому стандарті

Рівень або клас оголошеного  виконання
	CE marking, consisting of the “CE”-symbol

Identification number of the notified test laboratory
Name and the registered address of the manufacturer, or identifying mark
Last two digits of the year in which the marking was first affixed
Reference number of the DoP
No. of European Standard applied, as referenced in OJEU
Unique identification code of the product-type
Intended use of the product as laid down in the European Standard applied
Level or class of the performance declared

	Рисунок ZA.1 - Приклад відомостей щодо маркування СЕ виробів у системі AVCP 3
	Figure ZA.1 — Example CE marking information of products under AVCP system 3
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001-DoP-2013-07-14

EN 12467: 2012 + A1: 2016

Волокнистоцементний плоский лист NT

Внутрішні та зовнішні стіни та стелі

Механічна стійкість: A4

Реакція на вогонь: A2-s1, d0

Водопроникність: без краплі води

Небезпечна речовина: <0,2%

Стійкість до впливу:

Теплої води: RL ≥ 0,75

Замочування / висушування: RL ≥ 0,75

Заморожування-відтавання: RL ≥ 0,75

Теплий дощ: не   визначається
	AnyCo Ltd, PO Box 21, B-1050, Brussels, Belgium
15
001-DoP-2013-07-14
EN 12467:2012+A1:2016
Fibre-cement flat sheet NT
Internal and external walls and ceilings
Mechanical resistance: A4

Reaction to fire: A2-s1,d0
Water impermeability: No water drops

Dangerous substance : < 0,2 %

Durability against :
Warm water : RL ≥ 0,75

Soak/dry:       RL ≥ 0,75

Freeze-thaw:  RL ≥ 0,75

Heat-rain:       Pass

	CE-маркування, що складається з символу "CE"

Назва та зареєстрована адреса виробника або 
ідентифікаційна марка

Останні два цифри року, в якому маркування було вперше застосовано

Довідковий номер Do
Застосовуваний номер  стандарту, як вказано в OJEU

Унікальний ідентифікаційний код виду продукції
Призначення використання виробу, як зазначено в застосованому стандарті

Рівень або клас оголошеного  виконання
	CE marking, consisting of the “CE”-symbol
Name and the registered address of the manufacturer, or identifying mark
Last two digits of the year in which the marking was first affixed
Reference number of the DoP
No. of European Standard applied, as referenced in OJEU
Unique identification code of the product-type
Intended use of the product as laid down in the European Standard applied
Level or class of the performance declared

	Рисунок ZA.2 - Приклад CE маркування
 інформації про вироби в системі AVCP 4 "
	Figure ZA.2 — Example CE marking information of products under AVCP system 4"
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ДОДАТОК НA
(довідковий)

ПЕРЕЛІК НАЦІОНАЛЬНИХ СТАНДАРТІВ УКРАЇНИ (ДСТУ), 
ПОСИЛАННЯ НА  ЯКІ Є В ДСТУ EN 12467:201Х
Таблиця НА.1
	Позначення й назва 
міжнародного стандарту
	Ступінь відповідності
	Позначення й назва 
національного стандарту України

	EN 197-1, Cement — Part 1: Composition, specifications and conformity criteria for common cements
	IDT
	ДСТУ Б EN 197-1:2015 (EN 197-1:2011, IDT) Цемент - Частина 1: Склад, технічні умови та критерії відповідності для звичайних цементів

	EN 13501-1, Fire classification of construction products and building elements — Part 1: Classification using test data from reaction to fire tests
	IDT
	ДСТУ EN 13501-1:2016 Пожежна класифікація будівельних виробів і будівельних конструкцій. Частина 1. Класифікація за результатами випробувань щодо реакції на вогонь 

	EN ISO 1716, Reaction to fire tests for building products — Determination of the gross heat of combustion (calorific value) (ISO 1716)
	IDT
	ДСТУ EN 13823:2015 (EN 13823:2010, IDT) Випробування будівельних виробів щодо реакції на вогонь. Будівельні вироби, за винятком покривів для підлог, які піддають термічній дії поодинокого предмета, що горить

	EN 13823, Reaction to fire tests for building products — Building products excluding floorings exposed to the thermal attack by a single burning item
	IDT
	ДСТУ Б EN ISO 1716:2011Випробування виробів щодо реакції на вогонь. Визначення вищої (нижчої) тепкомплекти згоряння (EN ISO 1716:2010, IDT)

	EN ISO 12572, Hygrothermal performance of building materials and products — Determination of water vapour transmission properties (ISO 12572)
	IDT
	ДСТУ Б EN ISO 12572:2011Гігротермічні характеристики будівельних матеріалів та виробів. Визначення паропроникності (EN ISO 12572:2001, IDT)

	ISO 2602, Statistical interpretation of test results — Estimation of the mean — Confidence interval
	IDT
	ДСТУ ISO 2602:2006Подавання результатів випроб ування статистичне. Оцінювання середнього значення. Довірчий інтервал (ISO 2602:1980, IDT)

	ISO 2859‑1, Sampling procedures for inspection by attributes — Part 1: Sampling schemes indexed by acceptance quality limit (AQL) for lot-by-lot inspection
	IDT
	ДСТУ ISO 2859-1-2001 Статистичний контроль. Вибірковий контроль за альтернативною ознакою. Частина 1. Плани вибіркового контролю, визначені приймальним рівнем якості для послідовного контролю партій (ISO 2859-1:1999, IDT)

	ISO 3951‑1, Sampling procedures for inspection by variables — Part 1: Specification for single sampling plans indexed by acceptance quality limit (AQL) for lot-by-lot inspection for a single quality characteristic and a single AQL
	IDT
	ДСТУ ISO 3951-1:2016 (ISO 3951-1:2013, IDT)

Статистичний контроль. Процедури вибирання для перевірки за кількісною ознакою. Частина 1. Плани одиничного вибирання для послідовної перевірки партій з одиничною характеристикою якості та визначеною межею прийняття якості. Загальні технічні вимоги
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1) Для певних застосувань можна вимагати жорсткі допуски.�)For certain applications, tighter tolerances could be demanded 


2) Для певних застосувань вимагаються жорсткі допуски, і вони повинні узгоджуватися між виробником і покупцем.


�) For certain applications, tighter tolerances are demanded and should be agreed on between the manufacturer and the purchaser. 


�)	Mix formulation is the type formula and does not include differences such as raw material variations.


Змішана композиція є формулою типу і не включає відмінностей, таких як зміни сировини.


�)	As amended. 4) З поправками.
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